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For the attention of:

Mr Paul Crowley

Chief Executive Officer

Institute of Arbitrators Mediators Australia
PO Box 1364 Law Courts

Melbourne 8010

Arbitration - Discrimination
In Relation to Alan Smith
| Arbitration (1994/95)

‘ Exhibits 1 to 39

‘ Prepared by Alan Smith
Seal Cove 1703 Bridgewater Road
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From: Vonwiller, Chris :
To: Campbell, lan; Parker, Harvey; Holmes, Jim
Cc: Stanton, John: Blount, Frank; Rizzo, Paul
Subject: Warwick Smith - COT Casaes
Date: Wednesday, 10 Novernber, 1993 6:58PM
CONFIDENTIAL
Gentlemen:

Waiwick Smith contacted me in confidence to brief me on discussions he has had in the last two days with a
senior member of the pariiamentary National Party in relation to Senator Boswell's call for a Senate Inquiry into
COT Cases.

Advice from Warwick is:

> Boswell has not yet taken the trouble to raise the COT Cases issue in the Party Room.

> Any proposal to call for a Senate inquiry wouid require, firstly, endorsement in the Party Room and, secondly,
approval by the Shadow Cabinet.

> This wouid appear highly uniikely at this stage, given Boswaeli's apparent lack of interest of raising it within the
Party Room.

> The intermediary will raise the matter with Boswell, and suggest that Boswell discuss the issue with Warwick
Smith. Warwick sees no merit in a Senate inquiry.

He has undertaken to keep me informed, and confirmed hig view that Senator Alston will not be pressing a
Senate inquiry, at least until after the AUSTEL report is tabled.

Could you please protect this information as confidential.

Chris Vonwitier
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To Mrt Campbell Eom E J. BENJAMIN Cuviomer Afidire .
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Sebject  TIO AND COT File - Tolaghone I3 29T7
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Dats - 30 November, 1993

Mwmmmmwmmmmummm
-lmWMwmmmmewmme
mMammrmunmammmemsmmmm.

Lhope you agree with this.
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I MrHughes indicated that onepartymaskfordomenuonceﬂiearblmﬂonha_soomnced.
Mr Hughes advocated this course of acﬁonasmomeffecuvcandthat_ atbitrator, be would not
l makcadetnmnnauononmcom lete information, S

l Mr Schorer asked Mr Bartlett why the FOI law was not as broad as the dxscovery procedure .

'Mr Bartlett did not answer this question directly but confirmed that he beheved it was wider and .
l " that documents would.not be partially deleted as was claimed by Mr Schomr

-

l- MsGannsstatcdshchadthrccconoemsaboutmeRulesasdrafted ., L
O i sk - RIS

(2) flow on effects of treatment by Telecom - adequately compensated; and

(3).‘ Telecom's liability amended to give assessor the right to make recommendations.

Causal Link

- In relation to this matter, Ms Garms stated that it was agreed that there would not be a strict -
application of legal burdens of proof, etc., in relation to the proving of the loss suffered by the
Cot Claimants. Reference was made to discussions with Ian Campbell and two Senators. fan
Campbell admitted that Telecorn had been remiss. Ms Garros stated that Telecom was in a

= difficult position and queried the current drafting of the Rules in relation to & requirement that
the strict causal approach be applied.

Mr Schorer stated that Telecom was in a difficult position because a lot of the relevant
documents either did not exist or had been destroyed.

[..

Mr Bartlett refecred to clause 2(c), (f), and (g) of the FTSP in relation to the causal connection. -
Ms Garms had received advice from R Davey that there was a difference between the FTSP and
the old rules that had previously been prepared by Telecom, (niot the Hunt & Hunt Rules).

Mr Schorer accepted that W Smith had been appointed as administrator. W Smith bad invited the
Cot Cases to talk to the TIO and had requested input in relation to the rules beforchand. Mr
Schorer was disturbed that once Mr'W- Smijth was in place, there was a document prepared by

Telecom of proposed rules for the arbitration. Mr Schorer consiered Telecom wys already
mxmgmay.ﬁnm.thamnﬂh:ﬂsz._

Mr Bartlett and Mr Hughes both stated that they had not received this document and had not read -
it and that it was irrelevant,

Ms Garms retumned to discussion about causation which was her point no. 1.

FHPMELCS\W4049000.5 - 23 February 1994 (12:49)
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COMMONWEALTH & DEFENCE FORCE

Prudential Building, ene Langdon Circult & University Avenue. Canborra City
GPO fox 442, Canberrs. AC.T. 260Y. Ausiratia
Tek: (06) 276 0111; Fax: 108] 248 T828; Inl. Fau: « 61 6 249 7828

&8 March 1994 CRANIS CrAMS
CEO
Mr F Blount velb. Otfice \
Chicf Exeautive Officer : L3 g
Telstra Corporation Ltd.

38¢th Floor, 242 Exhibition Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000

B}

Dear Mr Blount

On 20 January 1994 IWWWMIMWWMM
TELECOM's handling i applications under the Freedom of Informarion Act (FOI
J Act) of 24 November 1993 and 21 December 1993 respectively. ).

IinfoumdM:HohncsthnnisnwopiﬁonMTdmmshouldrglmtom
puﬁcimsof!heFmTuckSetﬂmumpoul(FrSﬂ.ﬁwofchngn,the

E
?
é
|
?
i
5

ewommofmemmfaymm

On 15 February lm.lmoﬁvedaoompﬂﬁmﬁummmmnmanemm
Tdeoomhadnotmmondedmmmhppﬁaﬁmdnhdbdpdﬁthﬁhmmon?
December 1994, erofﬁmﬂnfamdunhnhkmmhsmrmﬂofmﬁinm's

MyoﬁmMMamdummmmwmmm
mmmmwlm,mlwmmmmm
donmmnwhichmbehgwimhﬂdbyhlecom. i

s&nawainmydocumu.hh(im advised that she has received only about 7000
of the 15500 documents identified

m%mm&hﬁmmmmewmmmm
offer of 9 February 1994, N

9 7 003715
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MR 20 'S4 05:017M

in view of the lack of progress by Telecom in providing the documents and complaints
by Mr Smith that Telecom was improperly claiming exemptioes for information
without giving adeguaie explanation, one of my officers. Mr Wynack, visited your
officers in Melbourme to obtain an update of the progress in providing information and
10 examine some of the FOI decisions.

' Your officers informed Mr Wynack that the status of the exercise of providing
\infomaﬁonwthefunlppﬁcmw:
' » Mr Schorer - There was 00 valid FOI application until be either paid the
jon fee or agrees to participate in the arbitration process
* Mr Smith - He has a valid application and he has been granted access to most of the
I documents offered free. He has not paid the deposit for the other documents
included in his FOI request. ‘Your officers informed Mr Wynack, on 10 March
1994, that Telecom will not release the remaining free docuunents uatil Mr Smith
I signs an agreement related to the FTSP (the Agreemeat), which was then being
developed.

Ms Gillan - Telecom did not then have an FOI application from Ms Gillan. Your
officers informed Mr Wynack that Telecom is rcady o release cenain documents to
Ms Gillan, free of charge, on the same basis as the offet to the other three
Dyt
e Mrs Garms - She has a valid FO application. Your officers informed Mr Wynack
that a substantial gumber of documents have been released and thers are a number
of other documents being considesed for release.

During discussions on 10 March 1994, your officers informed Mr Wynack that there is
a delay in sending the remaining documnents because of their concem that information
might be reicased by the applicants which migit resuit in comment in the media which
is adverse to Telecom. Your officers also advised that the Agreement, which was
almost finalised, contained clanses which required that all FTSP pasticipants keep all
information confidential. Your officers informed Mr Wynack that they expected that
the Agreemcnt would be presented 10 the participants on 15 or 16 March 1994.

Your officers assured Mr Wymack, however, that Telecom was not delaying the release
o Mrs Garms of the documents she requested under the FOI Act. They said that they
were copcerned at the publicity and significant diversion of Telecom resources cansed
by the fécent release of certain injormation by My Srnth and that the delay in release of
N documents was due 10 the need for Telecom 1 check all docoments prior to release 50
that Telecom is alert 1o the passible use/misuse of scasitive information. Your officess
ouly a couple of days. 7

On 31 January 1994 Mr Black released a numbes of documents to Mr Smith and stated
in a lotter of that date that some other documents were being collated, copied and
reviewed and would be provided to him shartly. Mr Smith informed my officers /)
that Mr Black told him that 0 fuyther documents will be released.
This decision by Mr Black was made soon aficr 8 media report based on laformation
released by Mr Smith and Mr Black's decision appears 10 have been a reaction 1o

inconvenicace caused to Telecom by that media report. Please advise whether

D0O371u




Telecom has formatly decided not t0 release the remaining docaments it bad proenised
10 provide o Mr Smith free of charge.

In the expectation that the documents would be released within a couple of days after
Mr Wynack's visit to your office on 10 March 1994, 1 took no further actioa on the
complaimts. It now appears that Telecom does not intend releasing the documents unti
the participants agrec not to release any information inthedocummts.z .

I made some inquiries as to whether it is Telecom, or the other participants, who have
been delaying the finalisation of the Agreement. Mr Warwick Smith and Mr Bardett )
mmmmmgkmrm 1 understand that Mr Bantent sent a draft
Agreement 10 oo sent information to Mr

Bartlett late on 17 March 1994,

As little progress bas been made by Telecom in processing the FOI applications, ] have
decided to give a higher priority to investigating the complaints. As 2 first step, |
Mdl&emmywofmymlimym:omhamafﬂnmim
which relate o delays in providing documents.

Decisions under the FOI Act

Insofar as Telecor's actions relase w decisions on the valid PO applications - Mr

Smith's and Mrs Garms' - it is my view that delaying release of the documents to Mr

Smith and Mrs Garms is unreasonable in terms of section 15 of the Ombudsman Act
1976.

Themﬁmﬁnﬁkwﬁhinwmmlmwmbemedhmm
been met and no explanations for the delays have been provided 10 Mrs Garms or Mr
Smith. T should mention that there is no provision in the FOI Act which enables
Telecom to delay granting access o information while Telecom vets the information in
anticipation of the use to which the applicants might put the infocmatioa. Indeed,
section 11 (2) of the FOI Act stages:

"Subject to this Act, a person’s tight of access is not affected by:

(a) apy reasons the person gives for seeking aocess; o

(b) the agency's or Minister's belief as 1o what are his or ber reasons for seeking
aceess.”

Nuisthedﬂayinmﬁn;ammthehfumaﬁonw&hhthupﬁwaelwom's
undertaking, givea in response to my letter of 20 January 1994, to release certain
information outside the provisions of the FOI Act.

Ishmddhpmfdﬁmwmuhfmm.wﬁbinm&y&ofﬁemmm

mmrmmmmmmmmmwﬁmmw
Mrs Garms and Mr Smith.

lmm&pmmﬁywwdhfmmwwmatekmimpeﬁmmto
Teboomimmdmdynhmngmdwwmwhichumpﬁmhawmm

claimed, mmmxwmmmmmgmm
decisions on aceess have been made.
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Mr Alan Smith also informed my officers that Mr Black informed him that Telecom
has lost, or destroyed, 2 aumber of files relating to his coptacts prios to June 1991 and
also some personal files given 10 Telecom in 1992. Please inform rae of the steps
Telecom has taken to locate the files or 10 coafirm that they were destroyed.

Imposition of conditions on release of documents.

Telecom's undertaking in response to my Jetter of 20 January 1994 is uncoaditional and
it was given in the knowledge that the Cot Case people had signed agreemeats to
participate in the FTSP. It was unreasonable for Telecom to require the participants to
make further assurances while Telecom was coasidering the Agreement and thereby

deaying the participants the opportunity w0 consider the rules that Telecom wished to
have included in the Agreement.

There is no provision in the FOI Act which would permit Telecom to impose such
conditions on applicants prior to granting access to docoments - access under the FOI
Act is public access. Notwithstanding that Telecom's undestaking to roc may have
been to provide access outside the FOI Act, it was made in the context of complaints o
me about Telecom's processiag of applications under the FOI Act. Accordingly, it is
wy view that it was unreasoaable for Telecom to impose the condition.

I do not accept that the action by Mr Alan Smith in disclosing to the media, and to the
AFP, some information released by Telecom pursuant to its undertaking w grant free
access, provides justification foe the imposition of a condition that the participants
must sign the Agreement before access to documents will be effected.

Please inform me whether Telecom intends releasing information to Mr Smith, Mrs
Gm.wmmmmmmmmmmmmmwnws

kwmwsmwﬂlmy 1994 (copy attached) and subsequantly
confirmed ip communications o my officers by Mr Black snd Mr Rumble.

I will write to you separately to inform you of my findings on other aspects of the
complaints, whea I bave concluded my investigation. The other matters include the
basis for some exemptions claimed, the adequacy and method of providing reasons
given for cxempting documents, the estimates of charges for access under the EOI Act.
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. COMMONWRLALTH & DEFENCE FORCE

Prudondial Sullding, ene London Caeift & Uriivoralty Avonve, Cantuie City
L . . GPO Box 442, Curdormrs, AC.T. 2801, Auatralis
Tot (06276 0114: Fax: (08) 249 TH24: Int. Puic + 87 0 2437829

15 April 199¢ o ©/98/225

Mr Steve Black .
Telstra Corporation Limited
Facsimile 03 632 3241

Dear Mr Black

Y refer to previous communications concerning the complaint we received from Ms’
Alansmmwnmﬁnsmncom-handﬁggofmappmmwﬂuthmouct

In your letter to My Senith dated 5 April 1994 you informed him, intet alia, " the
documents which now have been provided to you are copies of all of Telecom's files
as at 30 November 1993 which exclusively concern your telephone services, from
the following sections within Telecop: S '
.+ o Commercial and Consumer . -
‘s Network Operations - _'

« National Network Investigations.” -

I your facsimile message to Mz Smith dated 14 Agpri) 1994 you referred to ‘records'

| held by Telecom which refer to Mr Seith discussing with three Telecom officers,
-j{ ~ over thepast twelve months, a discussion Mr'Smith had with Mr Malcolm Fraser.

>

()

| M;-Smith_ir&ormedme that the records are not included amongme dbi:unmnts
proyided tohimby Telecom.. . 1 Lt
" Ploase advise where the ‘records’ of the discussions with Telecom ufficers are
~ -+ Jocated and why they were not: hided with the documents sent to Mr Smith. It
. wouldbéhelp@-ﬁyoqwqp_ld'sqdcopiésofttw‘iecot&f for my perusal. : .
" Should yourequirunydaﬂﬂmﬁcm of my request, 1 should be pleased o discuss
| temtlmswibyon. AR
Yourlssl:_\quely  ; o Cec Rt follcs
- John Wynack | . BRIV

Director of mvaﬂs_aﬂog_

N
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CED ol
Meik. Ctiice - COMMONWEALTH & DEFENCE FORCE

Prudentisl Building, cne London Circuit & Univeryity Avenyse, Canberre City
GPO Box 442, Canbarey, AC.T. 2601, Australia
Teol: (08} 276 0711 Fax: (00) 249 7029: Int. Fax: « 8§18 249 78609

A n
s

© May 1994 C/94/195JW

Mr F Blount ce: Shue Llock.
Chief Executive Officer A Lasposkir
Telstra Corporation Ltd. Zan Gopbols
38th Floor, 242 Exhibition Street o Cocvr el
MELBOURNE VIC 3000 ¢a AN
Dear Mr Blount

I refer to previous correspondence concerning complaints I recetved
from Messrs Schorer and Smith and Ms Garms and Ms Gillan about
Telecom's handling of their requests under the Freedom of Information
Act (FOI Act).

In my most recent letter, dated 25 March 1994, I apprised you of my
preliminary views on that part of the complaints that related to delays in
providing documents, and invited your comments on several matters.

Mr Black replied on your behalf on 31 March 1994, but his letter
addressed only some of the matters I raised. Mr Black stated that Mr
Rumble '..would give Mr Wynack a full update on the current status of
all applications next Tuesday. A further written respénse will be
provided at this time based on a total status review.’ I have not yet
received the promised written response.

X 1ehould be grateful if you would now respond to the outstanding

matters raised in my letter of 25 March 1994 ie

1. Comument on my views that: _

» Jit was unreasonable for Telecom to impose a condition for release of
certain documents that the participants make further assurances that :
they will participate in the FTSP; and

« it was unreasonable for Telecom to require the participants to make
the assurances while Telecom was considering the agreement related
to the FTSP (the Agreement) and thereby denying the participants the

000721
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opportunity to consider the rules that Telecom wished to have
included in the Agreement. 7
s 2. Provide information about the steps Telecom has taken to locate files
containing information relating to Mr Smith's contacts prior to June
1991 and the personal files which allegedly were destroyed.

1 have decided to prepare separate formal reports pursuant to section 15
of the Ombudsman Act 1976 on each of the complaints ] received from
Ms Garms, Ms Gillan and Messrs Schorer and Smith. AsIhave
commenced preparing the reports, I should be grateful if you would
provide a substantive response to my letter of 25 March 1994 by 13 May
1994.

My reports will contain opinions critical of certain Telecom actions and,
9 in accordance with section 8(5) of the Ombudsman Act 1976, 1 will give
~r you an opportunity to make submissions in relation to those actions.

I should also inform you that, in compliance with section 8(7A)(b) of the
Ombudsman Act 1976, I have informed the Minister that] am
investigating the complaints.

Commonwealth Ombudsman

Z:n C’*’LV Q_'__s’, £ £ /CAAA..‘..-@{'-A ‘
</
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31-12-200 w363 FROM OPPE BRIDGE HORY ORP hi) ST
. ,

P.®

A‘lmh & MMW““““”“M&

Smithhlﬂndn;'ﬂlbm“uiwmmw
for cartier POT inapections bas made the collection of sppropeiate done
wuw&m&hmeu’m

mmmmﬂummﬁmm;w-m«m
by him at Telecom.

immummm qhmmmbm
In your sbeence but he is woavallable.

lmmmummmum&muuumu
100 is unsvailahle,

Fioally [ bavo contacied Jobm Michshon st Anstel to 300 if he was aware of any
undertukings reganiing the scceas 90 FOT docxments sad commitments shout the

mummmmmmwm«mmm He
said he was not sware of sy such commitments,

16 May 1994

PS  MrSmith sibecquenty arrived in the office. He sskod that somecne from the
office g0 40 Telocom with him. T 53id that this was not possible but that he
mwumu%a«mmwmbw
sliocated sn office it the Telecom bullding. In the! interim 1 uwitlertook to:

» . Mhd&mﬁs@juﬂmﬂuﬁiﬁm‘ )

would call as appropeiate; - ..
. advisc Hughos and/or Bartiett of his concerns when they were
. ﬂm‘:-p . )
. Mm&hgwmmwmdmn"

‘ Iulsomdthaﬂmbmotpmofinﬂnfomddnummybemu *

\ mmmmmmumuwm‘mwm‘mu
should bear this i mind when examining docements. Mr Smith was also concerned
MWMMMMMMMNWW
availabic, &hﬁnwdﬁam“(mm&.

Sete T Swdlt b,
N!»-—‘—]'brnﬂl-hs




. I, ALAN SMiITN
) o CAPE BRIDEEWATE R

_ —~ in the Stats of Victoria
HoLi pry cmn P !oR‘TL.:m) do solematy snd
sincerely dectare 330é
Mw%yt”lnm.l wmwwmm
Polh)tegn@umy concomns shout wini had just takon placo.
"Tolecom had just rewuened to me, (wo (2) identica) copics of up Auscel letvar 3ddressed 1o Telocom
aitached (o two (2) cﬁﬁmmdhﬂulhmdﬁﬁuu:ndm. T

Mymhmmememeucm supplicd the ROL.
wcompanied some of thew Fan Header y #ix (56) headwr sheew in all).
I was now apparcet aty conoems worc justifisd.,

Telocom had a0 intontion of supplying the full documentation sithes or by the fact of
owq admission made yesterdsy by Mr Pollock the Telocom F.Q.1 Officer, that much
this documentation is warrect dwonological urder ordus das 10 wo many viewings that
takon plwoe, either by Austel, Coopers & L , Commonwesith Orsbwdemans Offico snd
Mr Pollock alao stwied in the company of two (2) other Teleotsn amployesa, ono male, one
i the office provided for me, thwt becauss much of te F.OL dooumontation was s0

match the corroet colvespondence 1o the Talacom Hendor Shewts in

£
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:
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T,

if the matcrial, dat 1 have requosted under
mweas, that aven Telooom theiucives, their own offfice, is uasbic to
y uce supplying to me is in fact the correct documents | osigimlly
under the F.O.L. agreoment,

i
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e &
HIgHL
Il
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3
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1
I
]
1
i
i
i
i
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i
i
1
i

AND [ meke this solemn declaration conscicntiously believing the same to
be true and by virtue of the provisions of an Act of the Pariiament of
Victoria rendering persons making o false doclaration punishable for wilful
and corrupt perjury.

DECLARED 2t (o by et A inthe

State of Victoria this ~ 14'™ _{
duyof  (Thowany (Ine thousand

nine hundred 4 4

v {Ors

. . vt
N.D. CREASEY Cemiorwell Police Staion
Seaior Constato 21524 317 Camberwelt Qoad.

[ P S e T IR T N ¥ |
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23 May 1994 Our Ref: GLH

Matter No:

Your Ref:
BY FACSIMILE: 055 267 230
Mr Alan Smith
Cape Btfidgewater Holiday

Camp & Convention Centre
Portland VIC 3305

Dear Mr Smith
TELECOM - ARBITRATION

I acknowledge receipt of your facsimile dated 18 May 1994,

I have discussed your request with Mr Rumble of Telecom. Although Mr
Rumble does not concede the matters asserted in your letter, he has agreed
to an extension of time for the submission of your Claim Documents unil
15 June 1994 as requested.

Mr Rumble has indicated that Telecom would be opposed to a further melboarne
extension of ime beyond 15 June 1994, He has also emphasised that he i
wouldinspeaasimﬂarhdtﬂgm,ifrequested,intelationw'dlelodging fvdme
by Telecom of its Defence Documents. 7 J

Yours sincerely

rydmey wese

(et - 7 %‘4

GORDON HUGHES

canbrrra

-

cc P Rumble, P Bartlett, W Smith, ] Rundell ‘:’i'f’é "’7""‘*’-:-::::1:

_ — represenied in
' : [;/C-_«.Jucuf

darwin

11253437_GLH/AK ’ H 3 4 1 27

Level 21, 459 Collins Street, Metbourne 3000, Australia. Telephone: (61-3} 614 8711,
Facsimile: (61-3} 5614 8730. G.P.O. Box 1833N, Melbourne 3001, DX 252, Melbourne,
Mmﬂmmﬂudwhw.mhmwmdﬁmdhwh « Asia Pacillc + The Amwvicas - Ewope + The Middle East

.?p‘»(: \d"&“:
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91-03-139< 180126 FROM CAPE BRIDGE HDWY CHP T0

Cape Bridgewater Camp

« PORTLAND - Phone (055) 267 267

-—-" Victoria's Birthplace 1834,

'THE SHIPWRECK COAST

Mr Paul Rumble

General Mansger

Customer Respouse Unit

Commercial & Consumer

Telecom.. - _ 4&r94

Dcarh@rRumble.

%awywulephmcmaﬁonnimmmthewuﬁngoﬁﬁdayalm The discussion was associarad with my

e jONORTA abont cortain confidential matters, which I firmly belisve Telecom has breached, by allowing its personnel access to

——

my private phone conversations, Monitoriag without my concent. Checking up on who I might decide o ring. Example, re;
hand written, names of the people I have spoken to at the side of the data, telephone numbers. { thought this type of invasion
of privacy, only happened in a un-democratic country.

Mr Rumble, 1gave you my word on Friday night, that I would not go running off to the Federal Police etc, T shall honour this
statement, and waik for your response o the following questions 1 ask of Telecom below. As we are in an Arbitation Process,
I shall only send 2 copy of this letier, to the assoctated incorporated within this process.

These questions are in point form, with copies of the information FOI extracts accompaunied with this letter.

(1) re: lotter eddressed to Mark Ross from myself. This leftes, 8s you can see, was confidential, 1 was asking Telecom for |
only a Guarantee that my phone service was at an exceptable level, not for them to Took into my private business matters. |
(Question) I had iendered for a quote with a bus company to accommodate persons a the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp.
How come Mr Rumble, that the name of this company appears hand written at the 10p right hand corner of a copy of the letter
sent to Mr Ross. This copy was obtained from the FOI request.

1 make this very cleas, stno time did ] discuss the name of this cornpany, other than with Mr Pat MacNamare's Office, the

)hen Opposition Minlster for Tourism. It was unlikely his office would have had access to Telecom correspondence from me.

4

e (2) My telcphione calls to various locations. Why has Telecom found it necessary to hand write the names of the people

T have spoken to at the side of each columu.

(Example) What would Telecom have to gain from knowing who { ars speaking to on a daily basis. I find the name of my
ex-wife hand writien at the side of her phone number that 1 have rung. My son also happens to live there, | guess however that
you already know that. (Question) Why has Telccom not only wrote my ex-wife's name in these columns, but also, Austel,

Telecommunication Ombudgmens Office, Graham Schorer, and other pnvate persons who 1 have rung? How was this going
to fix nty phone faults? ~

(3) We havea letter addressed to a David, Telecom dacurnent. 1 asume this David is Mr Stockdate. Seeing thigletteris dated
the 7/4/94, 2.05pm. I aro bewildered to read this lecter to David. I ask the writer, Mr Bruce Pendelbury, how come? I quots
from this letter: Mr Smith is ebsent from bis premises from the 5/8/94 to 8/8/94.

My first question is: Can Mr Pendelbury read into the future, I don't even know if 1 will even be at these premises in August
1994. Much of Mr Pendelebury®s future rerarks about my phone scrvice being up to network standand, has not bom fruit to
date. Perhaps he may have got the dates wrong, or is it another typist's esror, similar to perhaps the Bell Canada Repon. The
only conclusion associated with these dates, is maybe he meant the 05/05/94. When talking on the phone to N -
made mention Icould be comiag 1o Melboume then. However. | had a school group coming in on this day, #

RPN NS 0, & ts omby o Frioreshi suapr e ki e o e b resmtio bie e e no rvar ARG el swreFarwin
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(4) Agair. my friend Mr Pendelbury. how come he has written 2 better 1o Simon Chalmers. Telacom's outside Soliciter,
iifmhghhnlhadspokedwhimsmlwelwnmm,nguﬁngambﬂmmmﬁonlmﬁmagfmm
finister Maicolm Fraser.
1100k at the date of this letter, dated the 14th April l”&mdvkwﬁomhkmﬂﬂdSmduedlSthApﬁllm.lﬂﬁak
back 10 & recorded stmement by a M, Stevemact.relecomompMuugcr.nelntomedm.docmwd. ‘Ihat there were
Telecom internal documents, three in fact. mmmrdmmmmmmmmhmhwdmuylmm
Mz Fraser. 1know what really happened. What say Telecom give a statemment on this issue raigad,

(5} Thave a Telecorn internal letter, please read. You will see that it refers to my staff ieaving the Camp unattended when

. they were paid (o stay the night.

\m:ois&nm‘mofthisdocumt.l»hunmonlymackedmymff.butslwmdmscmtempumddwfmomm
at this fibxicaiion.

Because ! did not have a Jot of money during these past two years, Iused to give m-odaysoffinlmofmqugatt!u&mp
overnight. Ihave questioned the two staff membess who this has affected. Telecom can speak to these persons at will.

(6) (Question) Could Telecom please expluin the following Telecom minute. 1 quote from this docurnent,

To chack that incoming calls 1o the Pordand Exchange were soccecefully connected through M, Smith, the investigating
Technical officer at Portland Exchange set up cquipment which trapped data on those calls, then sounded an alarm, At this
point the Technical Officer would check W see if the vall lixd Yoy connecied by the monitoring Jine. This process was
established from approx. June 1993 to August 1993, howsver the equipment was only set up to trap dats while this particular
officer was available,

(2) If this was only set up for one Officer to listen to my calls, then it was not much of a testing procedure. A waste of time.

What about the early moming calls, the Iate night calls, Orwas it just open slather to Micro my calls in the Telephone Exchange
for enertainment,

Telecom ix well awase, that this wohnical monitoring should have customer spproval. You have gone outside the rules of
common decency.

[ make this known now Mr Rumble, Thave friends now saying is it okay to talk 10 you now Alan, this may be in jest, but not
that way witha female friend of mine in Portland. To think that our private conversations have been listencd to by Jocal people,
people my fricod and ] sec at various times in Postland. You, telecom have left us with very little dignity. 1cannot even fesl
safe now to make just the every dayawepmofacommnphomcdl,wimwmdahg,pahnpsTdmmuang?

If Telecon had approached me, and requcsted 1o use this device to rmonjtor, listen to the calls, this would have been different.
My private conversations, intimate famale and male simplc talk, with my lady partner has been violaed.
L now ask one more question from Telecom. 1quote from this Telecom intemal document,

Calier usually from this number, but supposedly somewhere near Adelaide, on this occassion,

How did Telecom know that the person from that particular number usually rang from that particular location? How
did they know who this person was?

Perhiaps 1 can tic this in with this other Telecom internal document I received under the F.LO. agreement. I also quote from
this dncument.
The information regarding the phone numbers called by this customer following this incident, are available from
Network Inveatigation, and my information was verbal from? The awne uf Gt Person has been blanked out.

How inthe bloody hell was Telecom going to fix my phones, by the things 1 have mentioned in this letter, was or is this Telecom
standard practice t0 go about their communication programmes in this manner?

1 awaiit vour answer, /
Sincerely,
Alan Smith, H

C.C. Mr Warwick Smith. Telecommuorications Industry Ombudsman.
Dr. Gordon Hughes. Fast Track Arbitrator.

A

'
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FYr- J ﬁen—-v

zelecomn

AUSTRALIA-

El July 1994 - COMMERCIAL AND CONSUMER
CUSTOMER AFFAIRS

371242 EXHIBITION STREET
MELBGURNE
VICTORIA 3000

F A X E D Auslralia
-

£ 9 Teiephone (03) 6327700
....J.-..Jqu t Facsimile {03} 63223235

Mr Warwick Smith
Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman

Facsimile No. 277 8797

(

Dear Mr Smith

The purpose of this letter is to confirm our discussion of 7 July 1994 at which Telecom
outlined a proposal to provide confidential information to the arbitrator subject to the
contidentiality provisions of the Rules of Arbitration governing the claims of the tour CoT
claimants.

As discussed. it is proposed that Telecom will provide to the arbitrator a series of confidential
reports which the arbitrator may then make available to the four COT claimants subject to the
contidentiality provisions of the Rules of Arbitration. [t is understood that. if the arbitrator
makes this information available to the COT claimants. they will be required to keep the

information contidential and return all copies of such documents and material to Telecom at
the end of the arbitration. / %

- \\ f Telecom will also make available to the arbitrator a summarised list of information which is

available. some of which may be relevant to the arbitration. This information will be available
tor the resource unit to peruse. If the resource unit forms the view that this information should
be provided to the arbitrator, then Telecom would accede to this request. It is recognised that -
this information may then be made available to the four COT claimants. subject to the
confidentiality provisions of the Rules of Arbitration.

Yours taithfuliy

-

| Z_(
< 7 Steve Black
GROUP GENERAL MANAGER
CUSTOMER AFFAIRS

13 /2 K542},

! l.s 1ar """_"3' LT EREY |
’ ERE PR S
—
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FAXPROM:  ALANSMITH CDATE: 12804
‘ co.v
FAXNO: . 088267280
PHONE NO: 008 810 322 NUMBER OF PAGES (inoluding this page)
N . ! . \.‘
FAX TO: Dr Gordon Hughes
Hum & Humt
Melbourrie
' Fast Track Arbitrator
Dear Dr Hughes, _ .
. m;nmmmmanywmmgwmnmfmuwnmmmm
—’  evidence belng forwasded to them: independent views of Telocom network faults, Telecom's responee to these

1
i
I
l.
i
i
i
.
I
1
i
i
1
1
1
i
1
I
'

O

fauhis allogations ¢ic; the Austel C.O.T. repost which made a significant fizding where the Bell Canada
MM wis concernad; iy .

 Clff Matberson, Techelcal Offce of Auste! has writen documentation that should be 48d In comjuncion

with the Befl Canada Report. ‘The Resource Team should apoly for'a copy of this docurentation.
My fina} sobxriission wilf be presested 10 your office &t 3pm on Wedneaday of next wek.

Imuiuhummhm&ommﬁﬁnommmfwmnm&mmummmd&
ARK exchange at Cape Bridgewater. prior to out-ovet day in August 1991. This information has #t yet been
supplied. Again, with ségard to a similar request for the number of Telecom customers presently connmcted to

- e now new RCM at Cape Bridgewater - Telecom Commercial Wivetley hos, ia weittea form, conveyed to

me that there are 30 customers. 1 chaitenge this information.

The information requited from the sbove twe tequests was vital to my carly completion of this Fast Track

F will be making two presentations to the asbitration proceditre:

Firstly: Telscom has told noe that they know the Bell Canada report is Cawed i3 varicus sroas. | am ssking
whis Arbitsation process to request, from Telecom. all raw dats atsceiated with the Bel! Canatia teating. An
exanple of this incorrect tochnical reposting is Telacem's acknowdedgement that test calls to some C. 0. T.
case premises were incormectly tabled i the Bell Canada Report  Mr Peter Gamble, Telecom Enginoer, has -
admitted this testing has what he ealls 'a typist error’. k

s the case of the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp: 1 have evidence, a3 2 result of cross-westing st various
times into the one PTARS, from two different locations at the same time. No enigaged, busy or congested
vignal regintered. This happeusd in two ceparate situations on two different days.

mw«tmh&wmmmumm for if a mistake has oocurred (and Telecom have
admitted that mistakes did happen wheh testing my services) then the whole testing of CO.T. has e flowed
{aint 10 Ohis much critictzed international testing.

The raw data from all the testing of C.O'T. must be requested from Telecom, The fact that Telecom has
denisd me. As an individual involved in this arbitration process, the raw daa fronz other iesting suggests the
. same Wnt of & covet-up of incorrecs lesting. _ _, '

’ T
{ would also ike tq take the Resousce Team aware that | have been denied the information regarding \f
difficult nctwork Paals: which was sought as part of my F.O.1 requést. Muth of hic information has been _




P.01

. panbreliacd under the Logal Profeesional Privilege sct.
Thiais agsioet the ¥.O.L. k. yol Telocom el consiae to go owiide this agroemees.
'wmwmﬁm&mm«rmm.
. Ploase view the two documents accompanying tkis fxcsimile, Oné can ¢ legal professiona] privilege stap

on & diMcult nctwork working document. This document must be tend with the sther document tabled.
Thvesc are both about the same incldent, it was tuck only that the two docurments have deen able to be gut

- +T12-08-1994 "15:16  FROM CAPE BRIDGE HDAY CAMP 10 036148739

7 ask for this incident 1 be viewed and the importanco of both documents 1o be taken Inio sccount with what
:W internally within Telecorn and'RVA. Thls is only one of five faults experienced over six
8 half yoars. . C

Again, Telecom did not instruct Bell Canads 10 run tests 10 my 009 oumbee, even though this could have been
done st agy time. Uit this report there is no mention of 008 testing Bgures %¢ alther completed or not
completed calls, Why was this oot dowe? Dr. Hughes, John ) , Qeneral Manager of Consumar
Affairs, Ausicl, was aware of the maay fhults on wy 008 line. In fact, ot the Ausisl previewing of the final
dralt of this C. O, T. repon, Mr MacMahon asked me to keep him and CHIY Mathersen informed of semults,
fhults ¢ic. 1 have rung Auste! on several occasions since, with evidence of Incortect charging short dusation

calls, ondy now these phone calls il on deafeass. The Chairman, Mr, Davey, has gone and Mr. MacMahon

_ 'm.mmmmmmel&ﬁmmeMlMNnmd&m
regarding my requen for the relevant saw data etc. selated 1o both cusiomer tounts on the old ARK before
1991 and the present aumber of cusiomers now on the RCM. )

1 wait foc this request in antkipation. |

Q.

T

Alan Swith
a
N
oc.  PaulRumble :
Cumorner Restusce Unit .
‘Telacom .
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A

(

FAX FROM: ALAN SMITH DATE:  15.8.94
c‘ ol Tl
FAXNO: 055 267 230
PHONE NO: 008 816522 NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page)
EAX TO: DR GORDON HUGHES
HUNT & HUNT
LAWYERS L o
MELBOURNE '
FAST TRACK ARBITRATOR
Dear Dr. Hughes,

My submission will be a day late because of 2 telephone call I had from Paul Rumble's Office. Y am now told

'mymfonmﬁmmgudingtthCMmmbmofmwﬁnmbcfomaddmmmﬂyﬁsmg

week.

This is too late for my binding and finished process of the fina! submission. 1 bad hoped for this information
by Tuesday of last week, however, this wait for information which never comes from Telecom has put me

Thursday, 3 o'clock, at your office is my final dead-lipe. There will be no more claims for written submissions
10 be re-introduced. .

Hawem,agah,lmuﬁdmwymaumﬁmwTdmn'swlmwﬁmmdrdmdocmnﬁm&
produce the evidence. HadIbemgimmy&ueF.Ol.docmmﬁon,md:meofthiswidmw,insupm
ofmyaﬂegaﬁomofanmdoqumphoncscrvioeaverthmpastmrs,wouidhavebocnsubﬂnﬁa:ed. I feel
like a blind man without his stick. Telecom bas in their favour the fact of what has boen supplied,

My claim, as it is produced in this second interim submission, will, T feel sure, show you and your Resource
Team many alanming facts.

Imasbn&mwghme&bmaﬁmcm,fwywwdimnbmm&pm&ewcmmm
MymMnreqmmmfoermwmdﬁwﬁﬁngmtbeAxbinmﬁhwhgﬂmmwu
incorrect documentation: mﬂswhichcmddnothawpouiblyom-dianeduheramwumcﬁng'tome
PTARS at Cape Bridgewater at the time of the Bell Canada testing,

Tclcml&cﬁsqdidmttcﬂmﬁOSamatmyﬁmcdurhgtthdlCmdamﬁng. This must be
addressed through the Chair of this Arbitration process. I shall not write a response to their claim, 1 shall
leave this in the hands of the Arbitration team, the Resource Team.

IhaveforwardedymaleﬁerfoundbyAmeywtcrday,whﬂegohgtbxwghhﬂF.O.L I did not recsive
this Raw Data, as mentioned by Simon Chalmers. Itdidexist;lkncwitdid,buctimchasbammyhulth
and patience. Telecom has timed much to suit themsel

]

I wish only for the second interim recuest to be granted: for Telecom to allow C.0O.T. t0 view documentation
under the Professional Privilege Act, to be done at their centre. This, of course, will be viewed under the
secrecy agreement, the confidential agreement of this Arbitration. No copies will be made for distribution,
other than for your perusal, and that of the Resource Team. If you think this information is a valid document
then it will be submitted only, without a written submission as to the contents.




----------._
¥
L8

(

C

| 28-86-1995 10:37 FROM CAPE BRIDGE HDAY CAIP T0 636148730

1 forwarded you a very interesting document last week which was tabled under this Professional
Privilege Act. That documcot was of a network fault. The document has since been viewed by Joha

Wymack, Cmmmlﬂ:OmhMF.OJ.asbeinngdcrtthwbemnbwnwdml@
privilege documents.

On Thursday I will present you with my claim, plus a farther 8 pages of documents 1 believe are of
impartance to my claim (Privilege documents).

1 thank you for your time and patience in these trying months.

Alan Smith.

cc.  MrPaul Rumble
Customer Resource Lnit
Telecom fax: (03) 834 8441

P.04
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CLAIM DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED BY THE CLAIMANT ON 18 AUGUST 1994

In relation to the document (untitied and undated) which contains a table consisting of five

columns and a further table which the Claimant has stated contains an example of some
of the "Raw Data" which Telecom refused to give to Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
during this Asbitration Procedure:

~—

{a) Provide an explanation of how this docurnent is relevant (0 the documentation submitted

by the Claimant.
® Provide details of other examples of the type of "Raw Data” which Telecom has refused
1o give Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp during this Arbitration Procedure.
Answer Question 1:
(a)  Ttisrelevant 10 the extent that the Raw Data | believe proves technical issues. 1believe
T production of all the Raw Data would benefit my claim.

~
Data over a period of time, two weeks in May 1993 and

13 October 1992 10 30 October 1992. As T was at the Camp at the time of 13 Qctober

1997 and Telecom tied about this monitoring being in use. 1 can show the Assessor four
ive. We go to the 28 October 1992. Produce

callsinaonedaypaiodwhiChldidnotmmve

the fifil Raw Data for this day and I will show how
they were not answered at the Camp.
L69183

@) IfTelecom produces Raw ELMI

the ELMI registers in coming calls as

ipcoring, yet
All Raw Data from Mazy to July 1993. Raw Data which is on Telecom fault records.
pot been provided.

Check and you will see mafny CCAS and CCAT data, which have

Jaary 1994, clearly shows Telecom

A letter to Simon Chalmers from Dave Stockdate 11
hment forwarded direct t0

withheld information from my fesource team {see attac!

i
i
1
i
i
|
i
1
i
i
i
1
i
1
i
i
i
]
i
i




29

Arbitrator }.

This information would have produced evidence of calls not being angwered at the Camp,

yet Telecom has suggested otherwise.

Mr Steve Black informs me there were no MCT on my linc from August 1993, I have
proof that there was, Telecom's own technical staff has said this interfered with the calls
goming into the Carap, yet Telecom still had this device in operation. Data will show calls
not getting through. CCAS Data tiss calls, this can be checked by tracing Raw Data.

Telecom have not produced Bell Canada Data. Three lots of calls coming into the same
PTARS.

1L69184
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L]

;

DATE: 10004

PHONE NO: |
NO 008 818 522 NUMBER OF PAGES {Including this page)

[FAX To: - MR JOHN WYNACK T i “ |
mmmmcsa :
BUDSMAN'S OFFICE !

Teleooos have ' '
Mmmoﬂhdrm;’r,solﬁdcmygfm. Whumh.tmhmnithC.O._T., are four
supply documentation undee the F.OL act. What wﬂﬁnhow the Ge::dmm . to ot

Sincerely, i

|
]
i
1
i
i

i

!

1 ke e P 8 e o el Rarble, Toloom Custen Response U, You u
]
i
!
1
1
1

i
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LAWYERS Gocdon | Huths ’
o
: Pewr)
: Wame 8, Coill
21 September 1994 Out Ref GLILCF . Mol G Debney
Matter No: . ' 1 CudaVesn
Your Ret -y g
Conultants
FACSIMILE 634 8441 Reurd . Kty
Mr. Paul Rumble _ Assorivies
National Managet - Customer Response Unit e Hrg
Telecom lAustralia ‘ Meltte A, Hondarvon .
Level 8 | A
242 ibition’ Street '
MELBOU; Vic 3000 :
: H
- Dear Mr Rumble

mrmgmon . SMITH

I acknowledge receipt of your lecter dated 13 September 1994,

I_conﬁrni I have not directed the production by Telecom of any Bell
Canada Intemational documents.

At this s&gc 1'would be encouraging Mr Smith to defer any requesté for
discovery until Telecom's defence documents have been submitted.

melbournae

ipdnry

Yours sincerely

(®

; tydaey weat

brishan:

cc. A Smith. w. Smith. P, Ba-nlett: J Runden can brrra

aeweatthse

169201 | =

adetaide

derwian

11325359 _ACZR/CF , .
Level 21, 459 Collins Strect, Meibourne 3000, Australla, Telephone: {61-3} 614 8711,

Facatmlte: (61-3) 614 8730. G.P.O: Box 1533N, Malbourne 3001. DX 253, Melbourne.;
mamﬁénmrdhmw.mmmuwamummm « AglaYacie + The Americm ¢ turops - The

- ...‘\: ,-: [REEN PO T s




Exhibit 16




T

oMt el Tt L AT WA WG AR 096 OSaL Faars
T | welecom
ST > v v ————e———= = AV T RA LA
3 Oc¢tober 1994 COMMERCIAL AND CONSUMER
_ - CUST_OGE!lFFAI_RS

8/242 EXHIBITION STREET
MELBOURNE
VICTORIA 3000
Auttraila éngo
Teephone  (0%) 634673
Facsimile (03) 634 9930

Mz G. Schorer

Golden Messenger

405 Queensberry Siroet

NORTH MELBOURNE VIC 3051

RE: MEETING WITH THE ARBITRATOR
Dear Mr Schorer

1 refir to discussions with Mx Alan Smith on 3 October 1994, M Smith advised me that he
understood the Arbitrator had indicated his availability to comvene & meeting between Telecom
and Mr Smith, Mrs Garms and yourself.

Subject to the confirmation of the consent and availability of the Arbitrator I confirm my
agrocment to meet with him, Mr Smith, Mrs Garms and yourself on Wednesday 5 Octobex
1994, or such other date as the Arbitrator is available, 1 will confinm with the
Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman arrangements for the reimbursement of travel
expenses for Mrs Garms and Mr Smith,

. ) NMMMMWofmmw¢Wwﬂhmmm
joint session and which topics are more appropristely dealt with on an individual basis. The
purpose of the meeting is to address the means by which these Arbitrations may be progressed
promptly. In particular the meeting will focus on issues relating to the production of
documents both by Telecom and between the parties.

Yours faithfully
1
|
i m
‘ Steve Black
I GROUP GENERAL MANAGER
CUSTOMER AFFAIRS

| . . Telsira Cacporation Lamibed
| - ' ACN 051778 558
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Toax enont: ALAN SUTH DATE: 204004 . /—?77',40/ MENT /(
c. + B B A
PAXNO: 0526720 | | i
PHONENO: 008 818522 NUMBER OF PAGES (including this pags)
FAX TO: MR TED BENJAMIN
NATIONAL MANAGER
CUSTOMER RESPONSE UNIT
TELECOM ' FAX: (03) 632 3238
Dear Mr Benjamin,
\{ You and I both know of the many letters that have gone back and forth, sotrespondence on the CCAS,

CCS7 and Smart 10 data. The fact is that, like Paul Rombis, either you have boen Bed to by Network
W«mhwmﬁwﬂhhdﬁmdummwhhﬁmwm

1 shall now ask for information of & similar nature, or the next bost thing. Tehemnmhudlyuyﬂns
information is not at hand: would you please release umder the F.0.1. Act, the documents noted below,
under my F.O.L application dated 218t Decetmber, 1953,

I am including in this fiax & document similar to those I s seeking, dated at around the same time, [
roceived this particutar document on Friday 21t October, 1994 as & result of oy new F.O.1

The documents requested are: CCS7 Call Statistics documents similar o the oue Sollowing this page.
1 require docurnents dated 4/11/93, 5/11/93, 6/11/93 and 9/11/93. Theee CCS7 Call Statistics will
belpmemnhumymmudmykbmm

Since this CCS?documuhm:houthbemuppludundumyﬁntFOl application some 9
months ago it should now be forwarded a9 priority on,

Sincercly,
-4
Alan Smith,

.  Dr. Gordon Hughes, Hunt & Huot (Fast Track Arbitratos)
John Wynack, Commonwesith Ombudsman's Officc, Canberra
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a3-11-1994

FROM CAFE BRIDGE HDAY CAMP

T0 836148730  P.@2

FAX FROM: ALAN SMITH

C.OT.
088 267 230
e 818 522

FAX NO:
PHONE NO:

A& 3N LTT0CH M T

NUMBER OF PAGES (nalwiing this page)

FAX TQ: STEVE BLACK
CUSTOMER

TELECOM

RESPONSE UNT

Dear Mr Black,
I am sgain requesting that you

requested only through the Fast Track
document of PUBLIC IMTEREST,

should remain in the public domain,

RCM. This

A copy of this fax bas been sent to the
his ofice would be

Sincerely, ;

Alsn Smith,

supply information, and | trust that
andumohs!mldnmbemmdbytbe

[ have a faxed copy of Call Statistic CC$

document, as you will e, states that op the
| PTARS. Likewise, there are 41 cally on this CCS7 data

hﬂﬁsjunodnddmorm&qmcymmofwm
This request of mine is most important,
this not what the Unit was set up for » Customer Response?

Mr. Black, if these calls sre just coincidental then I would be
Mﬂ,fomardmetheodmwpyhmh&onm:thCS?Cm:

Thisreqnmmorigimuymdeinmyl-‘.o.l.,mun

supplied wnder Network. However, { am not
sections in my Arbitration. 1 befiove [ have

at irregularitics, if any, in the Bell

you will not supply the information
MCMTaﬁnsReportwa
Arbitration Procedure - it

Arbitration Procedure, The

7, filenamne 266. mmmmmnmsucmaﬁdgwm
4/11/93 thero were 3365 cally geneented to that
Mdmmmumﬂ;mﬂvdume?rm.

mumber of generated calls (3365)
(41). My question is from the public

thmmamnuSmmmm.may:m?

Imﬂdﬁkearﬂpmﬂ'omtummhmmﬂ. after afl, is

mgmaﬁllifywmld,ualiglofgood
“anistic Report of the §/11/93.

mmmmMmmmm
Wﬁﬁmtoaoowroldpumdorj\mtpmblomwclui&
$ood grounds to ask for this information.
mﬁmkrcmm.ﬂwmwchulm I understand that
Canada Testing,

e¢.  Mr Warick Smith, Telecompumication Industry Ombudsman
Dr. Gordon Hughes, Hunt & Hunt (Fast Track Arbitrator)
The Hon, Michac! Loo, Minister for Communication
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. COMMONWEALTH & DESINCS PORC
WMWMCM& Cactorve Cty

Mlmau.
GPO Box 442, Canberrg, AC.T, 2001, Austratia
: f.uog,mo'm mmmmuru.«lmm

fNoverber 1954

M Frank Blount .
Mm“omm
Telsoa

38th flooe, 282 ExmbitionS&eet
MELBOURNE: VIC. 3000

Attention Ms Joy Geary
Déer Mx Blount

At&\erequestoﬂtsceuy Tam you of the details of the
eomplaintsmadetoﬁanmbuﬂ.smmbyMrAlmSmi&L

20194 ° Telecomunre has decided to spply charges to his FOI
tequastuﬁhsmud&mtttwdlargawmbemsidmhle-

Telocom has adcess odocuments.
2.3.94 Deletions from docurtients provided and exeniptions were not

explained.
U3 Telmdahnedthatdmmstvmto'relembym
Semith in 1992 had been. oclost.

Telecom unreasonably refused to give any further documents
o Mr Senith.
o a number of files relating to his

. Telecom has lost or
contacts with Telecom prior to 1993,
14494 Telecom unireasanably refused to provide documents allegedly
mmmmsmmmmmmm

a discussion Mr Smith had with Mr Malcolm Fraser.
Tdmmsmablydde&du&mnmn&omdmm

:elemd

Tdmmamb!ydmedmmﬁhm to 460
documents.(letters of 14454 and 15.4.94 from Mr Smith to Mr Black
8594  Telecom unreasonably delaying providing access to many
documents.

C/wzgs




L

-

: Telecom denied access'to ELMI tapes foc 21, 22, and 23
Qctober 1992, ~ . - -

- “Telecom imposed unreasonable charges foc access 0
25594 Telacom fafled to provide fsult reports for the peciod after -
- 2/6/93, pacticuladly from 9/8/93 1 November 1993. - :
“14.9.94  Telecom refused aocess to décuments relating to voice
monitoring for fault finding during 1993. )
18994 Telecom acting unresasonsbly inrefusing to provide access-to
R od pioviding access to documents undet Ehe FOU

, Telecom délayed providing access to
Aawhﬂerdemntsswdmmﬁ&wdm&- '

.- . 233094 Telecom unoessonably vefused access to ‘ELMI Smart 10 tapes'
foe'the perfod May to July 1993, (Mr smith's letter to M Benjamninoee
231094 refors), - - :

21054 Tdmmmﬂydmdmwwmw .
documents dated 4/11/93, 5711753, 6/11/93 end 9/11/93. (M Senithi's

Jetter to M Benjamin dated 27.10.94 refers). : s

- 26.10.54 Te&enqmimomcﬁywomiedm&nlﬂiﬂuﬂelmd!dnm

hawmﬁ\zkpoawalm‘.uw,ofﬂ:erm_dauudwoﬂdnspapm&do

71194 - Telecomunressonably refused to provide the Fortland/Cape

Bridgewater Log Book associated with the RCM at Cape Bridgewater' for
the period 2 June 199306 March 1994,

L think the above i comprebensive; but Thava sent a.copy of this latter
toMrS:rdﬂﬂndhwltedetoappdiemofmmpmmm
made which I may have omitted inadvertently.

Yours sincerely
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17-11-1994 16:32 FROM CAPE BRIDGE HDRY CAMP 1 T L)1 r.g1
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FAXFROM:  ALAN SMITH DATE:
-X-3

FAX NO: 058 267 230
PHONE NO: 008 816 322

17114 -

NUMBER OF PAGES (inchuding this page)

FAX TO: PR QORDON HUGHES
HUNT & HUNT
LAWYERS

MELBOURNE

FAST TRACK ARBITRAYION PROCEDURE
Dear Dr. Hughes,

W, wumwmamahmmmmmmm

Mtuuﬁonl’mme,anduuddivayoﬁ.m. dommby'l‘dmﬂmeismfwdmbtuto
the intogrity of Telecom and the Boerd of Telstrs.

Theﬁuthﬂmiﬁ.mnmyummc.o.r.m;nwmwmme
clanims with Telocom within & rexsonsble time frame, This gives ise to the doubt mentionsd Above and
ahodcubtrquﬂlmmuhwbrmndwﬂmhue&hmm.

2. mwmmwwammwwm
~ 3. mmﬁgdmmwwmmmmhﬂmmdwm
MIMWWNWWMF.OJ.M.
4 mwmmmmmmmmmmmym
ofminndmmphmmthnpm&xwahdfm. .

lmm%mmmmmmanbmmmwonmuwmm
of Telecom's defonce, noting the shove poiats | 16 4. -

| awsit your response, and Televom,

Sinceroly, /

oc. Mr Ted Begjamin, Telooom Customer Ragponse Unit
Alen Smith, _

TOTAL F.01
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FAX FROM: ALAN SMITH DATE: 27.11.94
C.0.T.
FAX NO: 055 267 230
PHONE NO:008 816 522 NUMBER OF PAGES {including this page)
FAX TO: DR GORDON HUGHES
HUNT & HUNT
LAWYERS
MELBOURNE
Dear Dr Hughes,

I refer to your letter dated 15 November, 1994,

In paragraph three you have noted that, if newly released F.O.I. material is made available by Telecom, and
if that makes it necessary for me to amend my claim, I should advise you accordingly.

.I have continually corresponded with both yourself and Telecom about my concerns with regard to the
conduct of Telecom Management; Simon Chalmers; Freehill, Hollingdale & Page and their delaying tactics.
Their drip feeding procedure, where the release of these F.Q.I. documents is some twelve months late, has
disadvantaged me in the preparation of my submission under the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure.

Newly released documents on their own may only show limited evidence, painting a small picture.
However, had this newly released F.Q.1. material been released some twelve months ago, as it should have
been under the F.O.1. Act, this material, when combined with documents already released, would have
helped in many instances to further the point made on certain issues.

Telecom Management, by using this destructive system, has disadvantaged C.O.T. and its members
throughout this Arbitration Procedure. By not allowing all the evidence to be viewed by C.O.T., Telecom
has stopped us from substantiating all our claims with all the available material. "A Jigsaw Puzzle Can Only
Be Finished When All The Pieces Are Tabled": and didn't Telecom Management play this to a break!

I would be obliged if the Resource Team would now note my point as follows: 1 present a typical situation
as an indication of how this late F.O.1. documentation has hindered my preparation of the submission
.nesented to Dr. Hughes:

I'have just received Telecom Exchange diary notes, log book extracts and fault reports. On reading the log
book entries my mind was taken back to evidence which was presented in my first submission in June of this
year: five months ago. When I originally contemplated serving an F.O.L request on Telecom, in early 1992,
I received a letter from a Mr Taylor, Warrnambool Customer Qperations, Telecom, dated July 3rd, 1992. Mr
Taylor stated that there was no historic reference to my complaints to Telecom prior to 27th June, 1991,
However, these new diary notes and Iog book entries, that Telecom released under F.Q.1. two weeks ago,

triggered me to look back at my first submission and here I once again ask for patience from the Resource
Team,

Please turn to reference 2100-2101 of my first Submission and view two Telecom accounts. The lower
sections of these accounts clearly show that my phones had been disconnected on Telecom Management
approval. On September 4th, 1990 I was charged $96.00 re-connection fees for that service.

T am not only drawing attention to a business in dispute with Telecom having their phones disconnected:
what I am showing here is that the newly released F.0.1. documents and log book entries triggered me to
think about not only this evidence, but likewise other evidence already presented in my second submission.
Forty-mne Telecom customers, who were in dispute with Telecom, had CCAS data connected to their
incoming phone lines as early as 1/11/90, yet Telecom have continually stated that no historic documents




exist. In a letter to Ted Benjamin, Telecom Customer Response Unit, on the 7th October, 1994, 1 asked if I
(Alan Smith), was the only Telecom customer in this region about who Telecom had no historic documentation
on phone favits. He declined to answer.

had a continuing phone problem for years. Telecom have again stated that, as early as 1987, the Cape
Bridgewater Holiday Camp had been complaining of phone fanlts, yet they have no records.

We have documented evidence of forty-nine Telecom customers having phone faults prior to June 27th, 1991,
in the Portland region, yet NO reference to a business having their phones disconnected for five days. FIVE
DAYS IT TOOK TELECOM TO RECONNECT MY PHONES SO THAT I COULD CONTINUE
TO COMPLAIN OF A FAULTY PHONE SERVICE.

Telecom Commercial know why there are no records associated with my phone faults. 1go one step further:
in the Senate Estimates, 25th February, 1994, Senator Richard Alston refers to a Telecom memo dated 2nd
July, 1992, and I quote from his briefing and from the Telecom Memo:

"Our local techmicians believe that Mr Smith is correct in raising complaints about incoming
. callers 10 his number receiving a Recorded Voice Anmouncement saying that the number is

disconnected. They believe that it is a problem that is occurring in increasing mumbers as more
| I and more customers are connected to AXE. The Portland exchange is AXE.”

' We now have this new F.O.L. evidence which would have helped my resource team further to prove that [ have

I now ask Telecom Management "Where did the technicians find the information relating to Mr Smith and his

complaints which raised Telecom's attention to the continued Voice Announcements?” 1 put this to the

| l Resource Team: my letters, sent over a four year period prior to July 1992, the ones that Telecom cannot find,
are where the local techricians gained their knowledge.

If we are to view any further new F.O.1. documentation in order to contribute to Telecom having to present a
further defence, then we are left with no altemative but to remain inconvenienced in no uncertain manner.

Dr Hughes, I have presented here only one example of where Telecom, by the late delivery of the material
l requested under F.O.L, has inconvenienced my submission. Not only has late presentation of F.O.1. documents
been a contributing factor, causing me to be unable to present all the facts as documented in Telecom's own
files, but their denials that the files exist has also disadvantaged C.O.T. members.

! again raise the issue of Telecom continually denying that an ELMI tape monitoring device was at the RCM at

. Cape Bridgewater during the period of May to July, 1993. I have evidence that there was such a device, a six
day copy of a tape from a period during May 1993. This tape proves, beyond all doubt, that not only was 1
losing incoming calls, but my 008 account was incorrectly charged for these non-connected calls. So, not only
do we have my claim hindered by the late delivery of documents requested under F.O.L, but it was also
hindered by the denials of Telecom Management regarding this ELMI tape monitor being connected to the
RCM.

1 shall not burden you here with further evidence which has already been submitted to the Resource Team and
which shows so many other documents which should have been provided under my previous F.O.1. requests.

So, in response to your letter of 15th November, 1994: How can [ amend my claim? Telecom have already
had five months to view my first submission as presented in June, 1994, and three months to view my second
submission presented in August, 1994. 1 am already living on borrowed time, in more ways than one, and each
delayed week is having an effect, particularly where advertising for next year is concerned - this has aiready
been disadvantaged.

The fact that Steve Black, Customer Response Unit, Telecom refused to give my Real Estate Agent some sort
of guarantee that my business phones are now working at Network Standard, further contributed to a non-sale
of this business.




The feedback from those prospective buyers who did view this business, although they were reluctant to
actually say so, was a concern about the reputation this business has with the Camping Association of
Victoria, The fact that the Executive Council of the Association had, over many years, re-directed

customers to continue to try to make contact with this business has, in itself, added to the demise of a
saleable asset,

It has been brought to my atteation by an education consultant that the criteria set and the standards that
must be met when taking children away on Camps, must be met at all levels. An example of this is a letter I

received from the Royal Childrens' Hospital, Melbourne (refer to my first submission, reference 2034). I
quote from that letter:

“We require a guarantee that the telephone system was fully operational before considering  Cape
Bridgewater Camp as a future venue”.

There are also other letters received from various clubs who have had similar problems making contact with
this business.

I now have had no other alternative but to withdraw this business from sale as of Monday 28th November,
1994,

. T will have to budget my advertising for 1995/1996, as most group bookings will be lodged and taken twelve

months in advance. My main priority over the next two months is to try and vamp an advertising program,
which is not only costly, but also time consuming,

Over these past twelve months, the preparation of my submission has had a2 snowball effect on next year's
advertising. The fact is that [ now have to put the past behind me and grind away to produce revenue and
goodwill for 1995/1996 and this will reed my complete concentration.

Dr Hughes, we have to draw the line somewhere, To view more F.O.L documents is going to be time
consuming, time that I am running out of. Many of the documents that will be viewed, those that Telecom
withheld from my first and second F.O.I. requests, will need to be sorted and categorised, then Telecom will
have to put in a further defence, and so it goes on.

1 do not have the resources to have a professional team view these additional F.O.1. documents which have
Jjust been released by Telecom. I have spent time writing reference to these examples and enough is enough.
All future F.O.L that has not been provided will have to stay put. 1 am today mentally exhausted and unable
to continue taking part in Telecom's fagade, their Merry Go Round.

I thank you for your time, and that of the Resource Team.

Sincerely,

Alan Smith

cc. Mr Benjamin, Telecom Customer Response Unit.
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' 29t November, 1
Mr. Frank Blount, >
Bxecutive Offiocy
- Teistra,

Dear Mr. Bloun,

For six and a haif I have been in confliey with Telecom mana ment, %
On Monday, 28¢h November, 1994, | viewed “The 730 Repon”

television network, where Mt Graham Schorer, forpo .0.91‘1.‘, t:':s Al;fi;%

mwcw'lmammm he has aged over the short Span of 2%

ye%rsm :;f wluct:le‘!s !;véga_g the ple“e.sﬂw; of knowing him, 1 appeass to me that the foyr

or mem L. are sti ting, against Overwheiming odds. the ecom

Corporate animal 0 6 0 the gom Tel

cact that their businesses were lagued
constant and hever-ending tckephone fauiss, P i

Not only did the four of us have similar complaints against Telccom, but we aj
feceived the same high-handed treatment when we

lodged those complinis. We were
 belittled, derided and lied 10 by Telocom mamsgement

— both individually and collectively,
[t became evident, ag we discussed our problems, (hat we were the victi

ms of misleading
and deceptive Corporate conduct, from the hands of g fow Telecom em

ployees.
In two days, Mr. Blount, Telstra is 10 produco its defence agafust my Submission,
in ccordance with the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure.

Tweive months ago 1 signed an agreement with you, Mr. Blouni. You broke that
agrecment. Nothing has changed. Telecom is still lying 10 CO.T. and its members. Again
I ask, does the Board of Telstra really belicve that we (C.OT.) are all willing to risk
our integrity by fabricating a story t0 suit our cwn cnds ?

» aiong with other C.O.T. members, have evidence that Telecom employers lied
aboutloeﬂatilg incidents, They fabricated- storics which were intended (o deceive and
mislead; the reasons for which are known ontly 1o themselves.

Never at any time during my discussions with Telecom management, did they show

any interest in hzyaring Whatmixhad to say abou. these fabricated sm;ia;‘ fowng; lu:ud by
le who were responsible for relaying messages bac same
ﬁmzfzngwp Thus 1 was told that no communication faults were known on my scrvice.




S

C.O.T. was born out of the frustration of its members whea confronted with bad
management, as practised by a few senior Telecom employees. Nothing clse,

I know of & young Telecom cmployoe who refuscd & senior position within Telecom

- the inner senctum. The ressop for that refussl, was that he believed he lacked
managemen: skills.

I mey be wrong, M. Blount; I may be wall off target. But just maybe, therein Hes
your problem. This man knew his capabilities. Surely he could have received sdditional
trainisg. How many technkal people huve Telcoum buined §n customer relations 7

One has only to review the case of Mr, Steve, Black, Cusiomer Response Unit, to
understand where Telecom has gonc wrong, In the Sepate Estimates he was described as
a man with a point of view, different to the truth.

Look at his response when questioned sbout the “bugging” of a Ballarat man. This
I just another example of the misleading and deceptive bebaviour practised by certain
members of Telecom Management They find it easier to Je than seek out a solution to
the problem.

I spent some time with Mr. Raiph Bova when he and his family came to my Camp
for a holiday. They had no money. The holidey was a gesture, on my part, 10 help
someone in need. Nothing more. Ralph Bova, in case you are not awate, used to be a
very good Pizza cook -~ man proud of his heritage.

One day, in conversation, be tcarfully told me his story. True, he may have been
stressed out, but he was certainly not a liar. His story triggered an awarepess in me —

that llke Mr. Bova and Ms. Anne Garms, my telephone, 100, bad been “bugged” by
Teiecom.

Mr. Bova 5 & broken man wday. He has been dlinically certified as “mentally
unstable.” His accusations against Telecom — his constant story that Telecom had
“bugged” - bis phoncs, has now been proved 1o be correct, One wonders whether the
effect of what Telecom aliowed to happen, will ever be erased from that man’s mind ?

In preparing the submission for my claim against Telecom, 1 spoke with two Clinkcgl
Pyychulugists. T produced my dierics, which recorded the saga of Telecom/C.OT, cvents;
and which caused me some embarrassment s I was reminded of incidents which triggered
o much anger, goading me to write as I did. Yet I tabled these documents, holding
nothing back, despite my embarrassment.

1 met with Keye Frankcom, 8 Psychologist, here in Portiand, in her professional
rooms. She weated me Uke a human being and 1 felt iike one. Likewlse, I was

interviewed by Mr., Christopher Mackey, in his rooms. Again [ was treated humanely and
not belittied.

T submitted tho report from Christopher Mackey, and though I did net entirely
agree with his findings, I prosented his noies; as I had nrothing, either then or now, to
hide.

Of all the things that have occurred to me during my life, through my years in the
Merchant Navy right up to this presen: confrontation, nothing compares with my
cxpericace at the hands of Toistra and Clinical Psychologist, fen Joblin,

Mr. Rumble, Customer Response Unit, Telecom, aranged for me o meet with lan

Joblin, who, supposedly, had no previous association with either Telecom or Mr. Rumble.
I hope this is the case.

The newly-appointed (?) Telecom Psychologist chose, es the venue for my
appointment, the Public Bar of the Richmond Henty Howl Not being @ regular hotel IZ
patron, 1 feit #il at ease from the very outset. For five hours, Mr. Blount, I was handed
hundreds of small cards, which 1 had o place in three different piles. Never, in all my
life, did I belicve that T would be subjected to Psychological Analysis in » public place,
ie: a Hotel Bar,

S
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methovcrybeginnllngthewhoietmnghasbeenawoody, disgrace , . , a p}
_Amtraliandisgraee...stﬁltheliesoonﬁnue. Teleenm aummgcﬁ l’/
inembers the right to view EQI. documents. What are they frightened of now ?

What else can | ¥Gt, “Mest me in the Richmona Henty.”

(4

).

ALAN SMITH
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp,
Portland, 3308,
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day il concerned must meer their commirments and exereis
their £ig hin reduced ume frames. .
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Smith grbitratdion ll am 0 Iw wm :
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7th December, 1994

Dear Dr. Hughes and the Resource Team,

This report is based on the F.G.1 material which [ have received late. [ have put in four F.O.L requests to
Telecom since December, 1993, but there are still many F.O.1 documents that have not been provided by

« Telecom,

1 have an official complaint in at the Commonwealth Ombudsman's Office for the way in which Telecom
has conducted the release of documents requested by me under the F.OL Act, 1982

Because of the continued delays with this release of F.Q.1. documentation, 1 have only just finished the part
of mty assessment that relates to this lase received F.O.1. information. This added documentation must be, 1
feel sure, taken as part of my claims. I have measured up to all the requests asked by both Telecom and Dr
Hughes, without question,

I have no say, and rightly so, as to how the Arbitrator, Dr Hughes, views these late documents. My own
belief is, however, that beeause Telecom disadvanaged the smooth process of the Arbitration Procedure,
they have no right to contest these latest docurents, with extra tume out for defence.

There are approximately two of thres more igsues to raise, as far as added documentation. This late
preparation has again been caused by Telecom’s reluctance to provide documents under the F.O.1. Act.

The Commonwealth Ombudsman, John Wynack, sent information to Telecom on Monday 5/12/94,
concerning illegal blanking out of F.O.1. documents. This particutar blanked out document in question is a
very important example in that 1t will prove, contrary to Telecom's assertions, that calls were lost, and that
there was incorrect charging and lies by Telecom (that certain equipment was not connected to my buginess
phone).

T ask for this information to also be included az part of my clain, considering the conduct of Telecom.
Yours respectfully,

Alan Smith
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25-08-1995 15:03 FROM CAPE BRIDGE HDAY CRAMP TO a32778797
T OFF7 Ces

P.a3

CAPE BRIDGEWATER HOLIDAY CAMP
PORTLAND
VICTORIA

Dr Gordon Hughes
Hunt & Hunt

459 Collins Street
Melbourne 3000

6th January, 1995

ARTIBRATION - TELECOM
Dcar Dr Hughes,

The following information, sought by the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp, is to substantiate incorreet

‘:-j details as presentsd in Telecor's Defence Documents. These requests are listed in point form:
(@ Al ELMI raw data tapes of monitoring of my phone lines from early May 1993 to July (993
(b) Al EOS data readings. This equipment was attached to my in-coming 267 267 line during 1993
(¢  All ELMI raw data tapes which were released to Austel during the Austel monitoring.
@ Al working notes from Dave Stockdale, NNT re the lock problems experienced on my 267 267
line on 9/8/93 by Mrs McGraw.
{ey  Telecom Defence Docurent File S, Appendix 40, states “Test calls from Queensiand - Portland”
How many calls i all?
TRT between Ferntree Guily and Portland 807 calls.
:, TRT between Ballarat and Portland 300 calls.
!

All data associated with these calls, signed and dated by the on-duty technician, and his findings.

(f:  Telecom Defence Document File §, Appendix 37, Telecom Minute, states that 11,000 ctvors per
hour were measured. This was in the PCM system.

All documentation associated with these findings, accompanied by teehnicians’ reports.

(g} Telecom Defence Document File §, Appendix 31 R01447, i.e.: obtained CCAS data via the
VAX/VMS (Week ending 11th September).

Al CCAS data showing these unanswered calls for the week ending 11th September and likewise '
the week ending 25th September.

(h) Telecom Defence Document File 5, Appendix 31 K04410 states that 34,686 test calls were
generated into various locations.

Full information on these test calls, data associated with where the end-to-cnd call tesmynate
This data to have a technician's signature to the completed and finished test calls.

(Continued on page 2)
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. 't 25-88-1995 15:24 FROM CAPE BRIDGE HDAY UHT 1 Wzt 1Oy raooe

Comfmdﬁuumc I:
()  AlLCCS? data for 1993 and to August 1994

Al CCAS data for 1993 and to August 1994
All EOS data for 1993 and to August 1994

R Gc.!rdoq Stokes, Portland Technician, states in his Witness Smmmt!Statutorv Declaration, that
a listening device was used for several months on my phone service.

Steve Black, Cm Response Unit, Telecom, has informed me that this was, and [ quote
from a Telecom intemal letter, submitted i my Claim titled “Cape Bridgewater 2": “To check
that incoming calls to the Portland exchange were successfully connected"

Mr Black stated that this device was for “fault finding only”. I now seek all documentation,
fault records etc. which were written or documented over these sevoral months, These records
must be accompanicd by the author's signature , and must state the types of faults experienced
when listening to these calls. This information is to include times, dates etc.

(

Thisinfomaﬁonisverymlevanimmydahn.

(k)  Ali CCAS, CCS7 Data which was used 10 determitic the outcome of the Neat Testing at the
Cape Bridgewater RCM PTARS 267 211. The dates of these tests ase as follows:

23/10/93 t0 4/1193  Alldays 9amto 10pm 390 test calls
28/10/93 to 8/11/93 1030 test calls

CC87 Call Statistics would bave shown breakdown of calls, those which were effoctive and
those which were not, This information is very relevant to my claim.

Accompanying this letter is 2 Telecom Internal Memo from Network Investigations. The third
pamgraph of this letier clearly states that thers were files associated with faults on the Jines to this
business. I have not received these files under F.O.I. The only documents [ have scen from NNJ are
the first released documents. I have not seen any great quantity of tachnical information.

C

Dr. Hughes, I also present a letter from Sisnon Chalmers, the Telecom Solicitor, addressed to Duncan
Wallace (No. R] 1704, R1170%). Again, therc is mentioned in the third paragtaph of this letter that
Telecom have not provided all NNI working notes, This is a significant peint to substantiate.

David Stockdale has indicated in his letter that it would require § - 6 days for him just to obtain some
of Mr Smith's records and that locating and copying/printing the records iy only part of the task.

I now ask Dr Hughes to view paragraph two of this letter. Mr Chalmers writes that if any rocords are
not provided, not only could Telecom be in breach of the F.O 1. act, but Telecom may also, by hiding
thuse records and by not complying with the F.O.1. act, be preventing thetnselves from using those
docurments in their own defence,

Dr Hughes, it appears that Telecom chooses not to release this quantity of NNI technical information;
thut they believe it far better to present their lies and their fabricated and manufactured F.O.1,
documents, rather than the real thing,

Continued on page 3)




e " 25-08-1995 15:04 FROM CAPE BRIDGE HDAY CRFP TO 0327768797 P.@5

Confinued from page 2}
As I understand it, under the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure, in my submission 1 can only address

the documents actually presented. Is is a sad day when a Goverment-owned company can hids
behind the rule “T show you mune, you show me youts”.

These are the last sct of documents I am asking the Arbitrator to access from Telecom, that is, if
Tzlecom provide anything at all:

S Alan Smith
PS. lammdmdmgedcmi’unher It is the 6th January, 1995, andshumymvnkemroe
Team have not been provided with Telecom's defence on disk.
g

/S
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30th Jazusary, 1999
Dear Dr. )

Anling information assoctated with the Defioce Doninents being presented ia this manner
e be lhdmumﬂnd&bwmghfwmmnhﬁummmﬂw cnch
my final Scbmistion bad boen presantxd.

Hisnow macthe sinse the st of four FOL spplications wox presened to Telstrs and yet,
even after all this thme, Telecom have not supplled the material I havs sought NNI docurentation,
weebaician's diacy notes, ELML rew data, CC8?, CCAS and EOS data snd voics mexitaring fault
records, Very litde of this informacion hes besn supplied under the Asbitration Procedure.

O

Whiny Telocors's Deftsiet and FOT documars it is appazent that they huve refscrod o this
ioh whea eqmpiling mwch of their defonos. Me. Arbitrator, yon are wrong i€ you think that
[ am just holding the stage on-these ixsucs aloos, withaut mesit to thele value

T bave st hwmwmmalmwmdmwmﬂudm&nu
currently oaly the infurmation which has boca spplisd still shows

discre and Sawa in Telooom's tost results and i thelr mocitanitg of customor's lines, 1fthis
can be vemg onjy Lirtited matcrial P sute the Resourcs Teans can uadesstand my frustration
&% X receiving the test of the FOI material as sought under the FOI Act. msuhurmddwmﬂd
have enabled ims to subsiantiate even further, the insdeguacies of Telecom's testing: the fabtication of
fles and test :ombnsm_m“mmrmwmmm

Inwy reply th Telocom's Defcvee Dacumens, which Is titled "Brief Summary of Telecom'y Witness
Siatements, Conpiciing Evidence”, undar the heading of “Bell Canads and Neat Texttrig®, 1 chow
meorrect ing of calls into my business o 085 267 267, Telecon Docurnemts 101312 and
101313 show that, from 39/93 w0 L2/1045 Austs] was supplied caw ELM] tape data of thiese ¢alls
imwhﬁdm.‘luwmm&vdmmw.mmdumﬁmmhww
chacking what i written tx the greph/able as shown on doeument 101313, A toral oF 376 answered
calls irto thia busincss during those five weeks meaticned. The C/AVH/C first Submission,

T/6°94 (ref 0433 to 0444) ghasws thesd oalls ware facorrect.

My shore 425 answerod calls, oot 378 as shown (o the graph. Tho graph also shows oo
incvoming sally of 1gws than five secande, yot my calculstions sbow 1S9 answared calls writhin
this five peiod. Mywdmwndoﬂam?ﬂudd’lu:bwuhtho b With this
heter T o furder exacaple, rarked ‘A’ « test calls 1076/946 (8 eyt calla), lfwtlmkn 15.30.07
to 15.30.57, four 1ext oalls took place in 44 secande, sliowing for the answered calls, ‘Thig did not
mmmmwdmmﬁmmmmmmmmmmu

~ answeored, Wo now have four test calls within & 38 second durstion snd this does not allow fe the

dialling to be corpleted. These tont calls were nor conductad in en cffioiat mannsr by
Tolsoin's oWh wating progratunecs,

Continued s page )
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341 uEL BOURNE OFFICE~
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' o . - e = FEh ’gs“%gffagms

I A furthur cxatiph, matked ‘B, is & copy of my 008 acocunt. Pleaso ncte tho fllowing:

/953 201,00 pm cal) tizms 1.36

9/9/93 32 02.41 pm eall time 2.59
' 1393 a1 03,36 pom call thone 0.46
14/%93 2 03.46 pn eall toe 3,37

Tns C/BE/C firyt Subraiarion, 216/94, ref 435 will show that thete cails were oot fegisterod irao the
CCAS, you 1 was chargad for them, ' .

i
B e Reouros T wi e poetho thons ur el wers st of s iarcall i Yorw
i
]

shovn in the 23 376 and my oalsulations were soea at 429, $0 here are a further Sour Sells (that wr

knoer of). exanples hore chow chearly that fie mogitoring #nd wsting &t C/B/C RCM at Cape
Bridgeeter wag not as we are lead to belicve.

dmdeﬁTdmmMIw&WTmm
Document, Appendix 3 st 7. Wehave Bruce Peadlebury stuting that bs called ms to

st if | wes 1 jsying my cordless wiephone on 3/8/93. He furthor stutes that Itold im that § hads't
used if' for somaltime, Hlia written notes have confused him and, ccrtainly, others who would visw i
documers, as if uhﬁltﬂlhldmmgm.m&umitmmmdh-ﬂy
Aptil, 1993. Hd fusther stater that several test calls by Gotdon Stokons wete made 10 Smith. The

C/B/EVC izt Stbmission, 7/6/04, rc€ 0339 ghows no 129t ealls 1o my busines, even though Gordon
I Stakes olaims thiess calls wok place.

rmmmm&m,mmwcmmy.hmmamm
I deowpiive ccnduix by Telesom. i£the Rescuros Terrn visw page 13 of my seoced subrmiaion, titled
“Cape Bridgewdter Pars 2ty will soe & letter from Mack Ross. Thia fetter states that S MELU
£anlt, which we pev know was 2 am-progranumed line toue @ Cape Bridgewater, mosot that $0% of all
' mﬂw caliers (clients of this business) were gwitched vie this sxchangs. This roure did
aat 0SS 267 ... turobers 6ad 50 the callers would caly hear a cortinusd RVA maseage “The
numder you cre ringing is rot conmeted”. .
l Mr Mark Ross $tates in bis lettor that this xult was caly for “heo® days. On tc Lollowing page in oy '
‘ mmqmwu)ummmmmammummmnm
__ womewbere betwoen 9/2/- acd 19/3/-. Following this page tueve 14 & Teleoot Miguts and 1 quots from
I the Last two lines: "One would thiik chat if the code was not in data at MBLY) prier fo
thar date, thin domplainiz woula have been itkely 1o have dean receied bafore March, 1992."

 Mr Agbitratre, the decumnent 302643 refarred to above (tuthor Crisy Doody), states that it is Jikely thas
this Sault baganien etover day to the new RCM. This eutover date was 19 Auguat, 1991 and the fauht
sontinved 0 19th March, 1992, & period of scven months. A Lesar written 10 me on 23rd Novexaber,
B 1592 (thor Dim Luccas), etate tun s MELU fuletasted for coy thres weaks. This o was aly
mhmlm&udwwﬁmum&ymﬁddﬁmdhmm The letter frar Don
' mmﬂmmtfhtSMofmm“wumﬁsm

My 7eply to Telecom Deioos Docnents, sppeadix 4od "Brief Suomary, Telecom's Witmese
Srazements, Comflicting Evidence" under the brading “Agpendiz CI Malu™ thows & Tolosom documant
l coarng that callfzs to Cupo Bridgewarsr, vis MELV, eould be S0%. Not wmay be!, but fi.

Telecom : Documeat “Holiday Camp Service Nistary® page 19, patugragh 4, riales that 33% of
caliers, on woilld use MELU, Teleoom, in a writton Statutnry Docament, has sven tniod to play

thie down 179% That satement i this Stahrtory Declargtion is miskading sd commarcial doocption, the

oondust {s moTu:h:nhlo behaviour.
I ' . . (Coneonid o page I}
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My owa tatizs|from 1981, §9, 90 804 01, stase that callers to thia business hd complained dusing that
deWwwmmwwmmmmm

Dr. Finghes, s3] addiress this lso to all those who have read all may adbesisslons and 1y teply
Telezorn's Documents, § firmly believe that Telocam tas delibarately down-played thix fault,

Duning my period, and oo the day of Desenber 11, 1992, Teleoom's Cofporate Geaanal y
Manager, Comimervinl, Vio/Tas, mmistend ms on this MELU incideat a3 well a0 other issucs. 1t ba. boen
ME?W:IIMw& that this pams Anstralian isdy thoszs to aleo deseive
Telcom's gwaloutside setieitoes, F Hollingdate & Frge, by wtatiog thae [ had daly complained of
wine fauits frach 6th January 1992 0 919 Avgur 1992. Nina tmes, Yet, in u Statutory Declarstion
?:gm mwmwuumumummum.mmdm*

s s furthar iication of this ouisioading and deceptive bekavivar by Telssom Corporuis | prosent five
‘releg;: MGW ry wittca FOT request 0 Tekeom. The Teleoom mumbers are: K41562
wk: .

Regarding Dodumant K47563, way initial roquest 1o Telecom on 21st Decocsber, 1992, we read that this
mwmmmwmmmmmwuamn 1 ask Dr. Hughas and the Resouscs
Toam 0 view RD162) (cay FOI apphication), particularty tw B.$. at the end.

{ balieve the of the: leteex to Ms Fey Yothuzes, of Corammications and (e Atts wis
Panl Rismble, hs this FOI docwment was cbtaised froe £la. 1fthis is 50, then Mr Rumble hes mislead
and deceived Ms Hothyzon, Hﬂlil&ﬂthMM‘lOﬁﬂﬂm
and decplive :a) conduct then it will At laayt show thae Talecos will pomjure wards 10 defraud

the gecena!

mmph:klhavopumm%WquthMMhMMMWM
ubled. Jor .dmmhmmwmmishtdsmwuw.megm.om
of their way dmﬂqulemmuﬁmimhh;.&mﬁnehmmh&du&&dm&mum-m
?m-vicw ’Tdm:‘wimcuamudmﬁhbwofﬁe&pwsmu.wa
ntory is flwwed, ‘

|
If il thiy i ein can be obtained from the FOT documents hat 1| have rescived, then the technical
dacuments, fil .wmdmmim}mcmmv.m.mun.wm
Tapts would Have shown 50 much more: faalts, liss, coverwupe. Just to Sap fout individuals, members
of COT from the teuth.

(

(
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Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp and Convention Centre
Portland, Victoria, 3305

Mr John Wynack

Director of Investigations
Commonwealth Ombudsman's Office
} Farrell Place

Canberra

ACT 2601

30th January, 1995

Dear Mr Wynack,

[Even at this late date Telecom are still withholding documents requested under my FOI applications.

I do not with to drip-feed the Arbitrator, Dr Gordon Hughes, with letters asking for this document and
that document etc., however, | originally asked Telecom for fauit history on my service and documents
to substantiate my complaints back in June, 1992. Telecom then wrote to me on 3rd July, 1992 stating
that no records or data existed prior to June 27, 1991, This has since been proven to be a lie. This
information was withhe{d to disadvantage me during the lead-up to a settlement procedure on 11th
December, 1992,

Telecom are still playing the same game. A document titled "Difficult Network Faults - PCM
Multiplexer Report”, which is attached , confirms that there are documents from before June 27, 1991,
The first paragraph of this document relates to complaints on file since 1987; 1 have not seen these files.
The last paragraph of this same document states that records show that the "Siemens 4735 Loop
Multiplexers never failed on the Cape Bridgewater trunk and this is supported by the probability of
Jailure statistics.* Again, | have not received this documentation.

These are just two examples where Telecom have withheld documents. There are many other issues and
requests for data that the Arbitrator, Dr Gordon Hughes, is addressing in the Arbitration Procedure.

I would be obliged if the Commonweaith Ombudsman's Office would request that Telecom supply the
information mentioned above. 1 would also like to draw attention to a copy of a letter, addressed to Ms
Jill Cardiff, Senior Assistant Commonwealth Ombudsman, received 18th December, 1992. Page two of
this letter, states that on 28/7/92, a PTARS was installed at the customer's premises. Paragraph two goes
on to say that 34,686 calls were made to this PEFARS:

1.  Telecom have refused to provide this data

and

2. Telecom has stated that a loss of some 106 network faults transpired.
This statement by Telecom is incorrect. A document gained under FOI shows, in a graph/table, that the
network loss was, in fact, 1,569 call losses.

This same document, in paragraph three, states that on 29/9/92 a CCAE was connected to my incoming
line, generating from the RCM at Cape Bridgewater. Page 3 of this letter, in the first paragraph, states
that no call losses were experienced at the customer's premises: this statement is incorrect. Attached
please find a FOI document, a Telecom local seport, which is from the actual tapes taken from this
CCAE machine. The hand written notes are from Telecom technicians at Portland. These show that not
all intended calls were arriving at my business. Again, these are only examples (tapes from this
machine). 1 have further tapes which can be forwarded if need be, to substantiate my claim.

In conclusion to this segment, Telecom knew of failed calls: they also knew of a much greater fault
loss, that is, if those calls did generate into my business via the PTARS unit, supplied by Telecom. At
no time did | see raw data evidence, or was I shown any information of this testing procedure. Either

T




way, Telecom have fabricated a fault finding to the Ombudsman’s Office. 106 faults compared to
1,569 fauits is certainly some kind of discrepancy.

If T might return to page two of the letter to Ms Jill Cardiff: Telecom states that on 2/10/92 a faulty
register was found and fixed five days later. This is again incorrect. The fault was detected on the
2/9/92 and fixed only some 35 days later.

Mr. Wynack, I further table five documents received through my FOI requests. These documents are
numbered by Telecom K47562 to K47565 and R01623. 1 consider the letter to Ms Fay Hothuzen to
be misleading and deceptive when it is viewed in conjunction with my letter to Mr Holmes (R01623).
Telecom was prepared to mislead even the Department of Communications and the Arts.

We have faults down-played on the 2/9/92 by 30 days, we have deceptive and misleading statements
to Ms Jill Cardiff, and now also to Ms Fay Hothuzen. It appears that Telecom will stop at nothing,
just to starve C.O.T. and its members from gaining the truth.

I have presented these examples in this letter as evidence of Telecom Corporate's disregard for those
who challenge their integrity.

I thank your office and your officers, who have shown that democracy is alive in some Government
Departments.

Most respectfully,

Alan Smith
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp and Convention Centre
Portland, 3305 -
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- Cape Bridgewater Roliday Camp axd Convention Centre
' Portland, Victorla, 3308
Dr Gordon Hughes,
{I‘:nt & Huat,
wyers,
Melhourne,

15® Pebruary 1995
Dear Dr Hughes

I refor you to my copied letters to you dated 2% ang 10® October 1994, with regards
to ay complatuts agxinst Telstra’s verification tests carried oat on sy service 29
September last. 1s her statutory declaration Ms Cathy Ezard, complained that she

believed Mr. Gambie did 0ot correctly test the sxpposed test calls which should bave

these complaints was also forwarded to your office 157 coscery thet ary
MMmmMWsMumMMMyMM
your office has yet to respond to those compladuts.

you in regards to these Mnﬁmaﬂmhmdhmmu’ of these
fauits thut you flud time o pass ury comamscuts onto Telstra for investigation

pmlﬂmw%?ﬁnhm&mmm&m”m
Mnyplmnm'ﬂmhumn&qm

Pleae flad attached here suppurting documents which confirm the continuation
uh&qmummummmm

1 thank you for your
Simeerely

Alas Smith
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21 February 1995 Qur Ref: GLH

Maner No:
Your Ref:

BY FACSIMILE: 629 8361

Mr John Rundell

Ferrier Hodgson Corporate Advisory
Level 25

140 William Street

Melbourne VIC 3000

)

s

Dear Mr Rundell
ARBITRATION - SMITH

As you are aware, I have now been provided with all relevant pleadings in
this matter. [ have completed a preliminary review of the material.

I wish to engage the assistance of the Resource Unit, pursuant o clause 8.2
of the Fast-Track Arbitration Procedure, (0 carry out certain enquiries and
research.

The enquiries and research which I wish the Resource Unit to conduct, and
which I have loosely categorised as either “business” or “technical”, are as
set out below,

)

{
5

Business Enquiries

() Please identify and evaluate the assumptions adopted by each party
" in estimating the financial impact of the alleged service deficiencies.
Specifically, please provide me with your opinion as to whether you
consider:

(1) any of these assumptions are invalid;

(i)  in the case of competing valid assumptions, one assumption
is moare credible than the other; and

(i)  in any instance, there is a more credible assumption which
neither party has relied upon;

(b)  analyse the key business and financial data contained in the pleadings
with a view to determining whether:

11411376_GLH/KS
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() any of this data is inaccurate or unreliable;

Gi) in any instance, the data relied upon by either party is
inappropriate; and

(iii)  in any instance, additional data is required;

I would appreciate your opinion as to whether you consider any
further financial or business documentation or other information
(written or verbal) should be supplied by either party in order to
facilitate my evaluation of the impact of the alleged service
deficiencies;

for reasons of expediency, you should assume, in carrying our this
evaluation, that the alleged faults existed. I believe it would be
impractical to defer these enquiries until the technical evaluation is
complete. If this makes it impossible or impractical in any instance
o carry out the business and financial evatuation described above, 1
would appreciate an explanation to this effect;

if you consider the above enquiries necessitate a site inspection, this
should be undertaken. You should notify me in advance, however,
so that I can determine (after receiving submissions) whether it is
appropriate for the claimant (o be present and, if so, whether
Telecom should also be provided with an opportunity to have a
representative present;

I would appreciate an estimate of the date by which you believe
these enquiries can be compleied.

Technical Enquiries

Please advise me as to the availability of an appropriate expert to
carry out enquiries and research of a technical nature. In paricular, 1
require technical assistance in relation to:

(i) . reviewing, identifying and assessing the respective merits of

conuradictory submissions By the respective parties as to the
existence, nature and effect of service deficiencies;

(ii) determining what further information, if any, should be
sought by me before completing my evaluation of the
submitted material; and

(i) interpreting data submitted in the course of any oral hearing
called to deal with technical issues:

if the technical expert referred 10 in paragraph (a) considers a site
visit 10 be necessary, this should be undertaken. You should notify
me in advance, however, so that | can determine (after receiving

11411376_GLH/KS




submissions) whether it is appropriate for one or both parties to be
present,

(¢  before any major expenditure is incurred by or on behalf of your
technical assistants, I require an estimate of the anticipated time,
timeframe and expense involved. This will enable me to determine
whether I consider the proposed enquiries are justified in all the
circumstances. It will also enable me to give consideration to the
extent to which enquiries in this matter can be co-ordinated with
enquiries relevant to other arbitrations.

Yours sincerely

GORDON HUGHES

C

cc  E Benjamin, A Smith, W Smith, ® Bartlett

(\1

11411376_GLH/KS
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Hunt & Hunt B s

Ja G.F. Harrewvell
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Gordon L. Hughes
Mark T, Knapman
1an 5. Cralg

Peter |, Bwin

Wayne B, Cahblll
Nevila G.H, Debnay

21 February 1995 Out Ref: GLH S ©. sahon

Andrew Logle-Smith
Mater No: Wilam P. O'Shea

Your Ref: Comsullants
Kenneth M. Martin

BY FACSIMILE: 629 8361 Richard J. Kellaway
shana.(!:l-urd

Mr john Rundell Mk A Ay e

Ferrier Hodgson Corporate Advisory Prancis V. Callchig

Level 25

140 Williamn Street

Melboumne VIC 3000

Dear Mr Rundell

ARBITRATION - VALKOBI PTY LTD

As you are aware, 1 have now been provided with all relevant pleadings in
this matir. | have completed a preliminary review of the material.

1 wish to engage the assistance of the Resource Unit, pursuant to clause 8.2
of the Fa$t-Track Arbitration Procedure, to carry out certain enquiries and
research..

The enquiries and research which I wish the Resource Unit to conduct, and melbourne
which I Have loosely categorised as either “business” or “technical”, are as
set out b¢low. :

f,‘”f,

Business Enquiries
sydnacy weg:

@ Ple:ease identify and evaluate the assumptions adopted by each parny
injestimating the financial impact of the alleged service deficiencies.

Specifically, please provide me with your opinion as to whether you brivéany
cdnsider:
®!  any of these assumptions are invalid; fenberre

(i)  in the case of competing valid assumptions, one assumption neweasle
: is more credible than the other; and

(ﬂD in any instance, there is a more credible assumption which reprarcmed In
neither party has relied upon; edelaide
(b)  analyse the key business and financial data contained in the pleadings
with a view to determining whether: dervin
11411376_GU)
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{D any of this data is inaccurate or unreliable;

()  in any instance, the data relied upon by either party is
tnappropriate; and

()  in any {nstance, addidonal data is required;

(© 1would appreciate your opinion as to whether you consider any
further financial or business documentation or other information
(written or verbal) should be supplied by either party in order to
facilitate my evaluation of the impact of the alleged service
deficiencies;

(d)  fot reasons of expediency, you should assume, in carrying out this
evhluation, that the zlleged faults existed. I believe it would be
impractical to defer these enquiries until the technical evaluation is
complete. If this makes it impossible or impractical in any instance
to !can'y out the business and financial evaluation described above, 1
would appreciate an explanation to this effect; '

|

(&  if you consider the above enquiries necessitate a site inspecton, this
should be undertaken. You should notify me in advance, however,
so|that I ¢an detérmine (after receiving submissions) whether it is
approprlate for the claimant to be present and, if so, whether
Telecom should also be provided with an opportunity to have a
representative present;

® I vlbould appreciate an cstimate of the date by which you believe
thtlese enquiries ¢an be completed.

Technicl;l Enquiries

(@  Please advise me as to the availability of an appropriate expert to
cafry out enquirles and research of a technical nature. In particular, I
require technical assistance in relation to:

I
@)  reviewing, ideniifying and assessing the respective merits of
i contradictory submissions by the respective parties as to the
existence, nature and effect of service deficiencies;

r
(u)i determining what further information, if any, should be
»  sought by me before completing my evaluation of the
' submilted material; and
(m? interpreting data submitted in the course of any oral hearing
| called to deal with technical issues;
|
(b) if t,lhe technical expert referred to in paragraph (a) considers a site
vis;it to be necessary, this should be undertaken. You should notify
m:]e in advance, however, so that | can determine (after recelving

1141 1376_61.1-;1/1(5
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submissions) whether it is appropriate for one or both parties to be
present;

before any major expenditure is incurred by or on behalf of your
technical assistants, I require an estimate of the anticipated time,
timeframe and expense involved. This will enable me to determine
whether I consider the proposed enquiries are justified in all the
clrcumstances. It will also enable me to give consideration to the
extent to which enquiries in this matter can be co-ordinated with
enquiries relevant to other arbitrations.

Yours sincerely

GORDON HUGHES

cc  E Benjamin, SIIERRI

* Bartlett, A Davis, M Gillan, R Huch

11411376_GLH/KS
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y - hu PRIVATE & |
O A’l 7 CONFIDENTIAL o

MEMORANDUM Drafy
TO : Warwick Smith
FROM : - Susan Hodgkinson
DATE : | 30 March 1995
SUBJECT b Telecop - Points of Interest

You have asked for an overview of Telecom's approach to the COT claims. I have used

Alan Smith’s claim as an example and if you require a similar review done of the Garms
and Gillan/Valkobi claim, I can complete one, -

od

ALAN SMITH, CAPE BRIDGEWATER HOLIDAY CAMP ("CBHC"
Documents Provided

Alan Smith’s claim has been presented in a fairly haphazard manner. He has incluided
volumes of documents and the direct relevance of all this information is difficult to
ascertain. Nonetheless, Smith has gone to a lot of trouble to assemble his FO! information N4
which, as you may be aware, was not provided _in_full by Telecom until 23 December
1994. To support his claim, Smith has engaged experts, including George Close and
Associates (technical) and DM Ryan Accountants (financial). Smith has provided a
detailed, well set out reply to Telecom's defence.)/.

Telecom has provided a very detailed submission with the main documents including:

Principal submission '

: Legal submission (one volume of appendices) -
Technical Report. (five volumes of appendices) _ .
Deloitte Touche Thomatsu Report (Financial Report)

Overview document - providing background information of Télecom Australia
Telecom Australia’s Networking and Management Philosophy

oL

* o & & 2

Progress of Fast Track Arbitration Process

On 21 April 1994 Smith signed his Request for Arbitration.
On 25 July 1994, Smith lodged his claim documents.
Delays from July 1995 o December 1994 include:

- detailed request for further particulars by Telecom

- an oral hearing to settle request procedures
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-~ Smith continued to "drip feed” lodgement of his claim documents based
on the fact that Telecom "drip fed" his FOI request (this culminated in a

complaint to the Commonwealth Ombudsman and subsequent FOI
\I review by Telecom).

Smiths claim was formally certified as complete in November 1994. ¥

. On 25 November 1994, Telecom requested a two week extension to deliver
their defence and this was granted. " "
On 13 December 1934, Telecom delivered its defence to the Arbitrator. :
Smith has stated verbally to myself, that on 23 December 1994, he received 90
kilograms of FOI material. As his claim was “finalised” he did not have the
ability to examine these documents and add to his claim. . .

. On 25 January 1995 Smith lodged his reply to the Telecom defence.

EXTRACTS OF TELECOM'’S DEFENCE

*

ion
(A) Opening submission

*  The total amount claimed by Smith of $3.24 million is 11.5 times the
1988 purchase price of $280,000 and represents 30 years of profit based
upon a generous 30% return on investment.

¢ Claim documents submitted are in no apparent sequence or order.

. No where in the claim documents is there a statement, allegation or
claim setting out. the basis of any alleged legal responsibility which
Telecom may have to the claimant in respect of provision of
telecommunications service.

e Most of the allegations are unsubstantiated and many are not verified
‘ N by statutory declaration.
1

. Smith has relied upon records kept in his diaries as his primary record
of complaints.

* . The magnitude of faults' complaints ‘reported i$ unsubstantiated. and
appears overstated.

» Of the few faults which occurred, most were trivial or short lived due to
prompt rectification by Telecom. : ’

- Those faults that did occur, many were due to misuse of telephone and
associated equipment by the claimant or customers of CBHC.

. Of the 58 customers (66 by Aug'ust 1991) connected to the Cape

Bridgewater telephone exchange, only Smith has had a significant level

of fault complaints. Is it virtually impossible that faults at this exchange
can effect the claimant only. '

-2.




Exhibit 33



FERRIER nuvuvsuN CORPORATE ADVISORY

STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL P

BY COURIER | | “ Wiyl >

18 April 1995 Cwe RS
Mr Warwick Smith

Teleccmmunications Industry Ombudsman
Ground Floor
321 Exhibition Street

~—  MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dear Sir,

RE : Fast Track Arbitration Procedure - Resource Unit
Arbitrations: Smith, Garms, Gillan/Valkobi

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of 23 March 1995. The matters raised in your letter
were discussed at a meeting with Sue Hodgkinson and me on Tuesday, 4 April 1995, I

now formally reply to your letter and update you on further developments since our
meeting,

[ note from the tone of your letter that you are somewhat concerned as to the apparent
time frames within which you, as Administrator of the Fast Track Arbitrations, can expect
finalisation of the above named arbitrations.

(

You have requested advice as to when, in terms of weeks, the Resource Unit envisages
being in a position to provide its integrated financial and technical assessments to the
- Arbitrator for'the above arbitrations. I now respond accordingly in relation to each: -

{-_.

Smith

The Resource Units role is almost complete, but more work is to be done to tidy our

reports (both technical and financial) to a form suitable for submission to the parties by
the end of April 1995.

The Resource Unit has completed a preliminary review of the financial material contained
in the dlaim, defence and reply. The interim report has been drafted based on the
assumption that technical faults did occur.

FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY (VIC) PTY LTD
ACLN. 052 403 040

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS: DOUG CARLSON, JOHN SELAK

LEVEL 23 140 WILLIAM STRERT MELBOURNE VICTORIA 3000
TELEPHOME 03 629 8855 FACSIMILE 03 629 8361

UICENSED INVESTMENT ADVISER g -



No further questions are anticipated from the Arbitrator. An important meeting took
place between the Resource Unit and the Arbitrator on 10 April 1995 over the need to
manage the issuance of Resource Unit reports.

Lane Telecommunications have commenced their detailed review in mid March and now
have completed their draft interim report (on 6 April 1995). This report is subject to
review and amendment by Paul Howell of DMR Inc prior to issuance.

\Carms

The Resource Unit has comumenced its review of the financial issues. A preliminary
report is envisaged to be finalised within three weeks. Lane Telecommunications have
l commenced their review and, at this stage, they estimate that their preliminary review
will be completed within one month (mid to late May) for review by Paul Howell of
L DMR Inc.
™ Gillan/Valkobi
I The Resource Unit has commenced its review of the financial issues. We envisage that
our preliminary report will be finalised within three weeks. Lane Telecommunications

have commenced their review and, at this stage, they likewise expect their preliminary
review will be completed within one month for review by Paul Howell of DMR Inc.

Resource Unit (including Technical Support}

I note your comment that the Resource Unit reports issued to the Arbitrator must also be
provided to the claimant and Telecom for their comment. We agree that this may
prolong the process further, but the fact is that this is a requirement of the fast track
arbitration. The Smith report will be available imminently and subsequent reports can,
with the benefit of experience be expected to proceed more expeditiously.

. Ialso advise that Mr Paul Howell, Director of DMR Inc Canada arrived in Australia on
r/ 13 April 1995 and worked over the Easter Holiday period, particularly on the Smith claim.
Any technical report prepared in draft by Lanes will be signed off and appear on the

. ‘theendoprn'l.. .

Further, I advise that additional resources have been applied to the assignments and work
on each has been undertaken contemporaneously. We have technical staff and financial
support staff working on Garms and Gillan (in paraliel) and visits to Brisbane are
anticipated by the end of April 1995.

letterhead of DMR Inc. Paul Howell anticipates completing tire Smith technical report by



(

Arbitration

I understand that Dr Hughes will contact you directly (in your capacity as Administrator
of the Fast Track Arbitration Procedures) or any legal procedural issues associated with
the progress of the Arbitrations.

Conclusion

In conjunction with Dr Gordon Hughes, we are fast tracking the procedure with the aim
of achieving a decision that has regard for due process and investigation.

In closing, I hope that it is possible for you (in your capacity as Administrator for the
above referred Fast Track Arbitrations) to continue in that position until we can resolve
these claims.

It is unfortunate that there have been forces at work collectively beyond our reasonable
control that have delayed us in undertaking our work It is only now, foliowing the
review and acceptancer of our Resource Unit (including acceptance of Lane
Telecommunications by the COT claimants), that we are in a position to analyse the
merits (including technical aspects) of each claim.

Do not hesitate to contact the writer directly on (03) 629 8855.

Yours faithfully, '
FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY

HN RUNDELL
Project Manager - Resource Unit

Associate Director

" Endl..

c.c. Mr Peter Bartlett, Partner, Minter Ellison Morris Fletcher.
Dr Gordon Hughes, Arbitrator, Managing Partner, Hunt & Hunt.

.
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FAX FROM: ALAN SMITH DATE: 18.4.95
C.O.T.
FAXNO: 055 287 230
PHONE NO: 008 816 522 NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page)
FAX TO:. MR TED BENJAMIN
GENERAL MANAGER
CUSTOMER RESPONSE UNIT
TELECOM
Dear Mr Benjamin,

I refer to your letter of 12 April, 1995, addressed to Dr Gordon Hughes.

This letter is in reference to a fax I sent to Dr Hughes on 1st March, 1995. In paragraph 5 of your letter you
state, and I quote:

*I note that a facsimile makes allegations against Telecom in relation lo lis handling of

Mr Smith's FOI applications and conduct in the arbitration generally.”

M:Benjamin,thmewerenotallegaﬁms,dmca:efmts.

1. IhelﬂemlwseofFOldoaum,oﬁghaﬂymg!nundertheFOIActiannber, 1993,
disadvaniagedprepamﬁonofmyclsinﬂsubnﬁssionwmﬁordmﬂum Arbitrator. It mattered not to
Telecom that this material was not supplied until some 11 months later (December 23rd, 1994) and after
my final claim/submission had been submitted to Dr Hughes.

The following is one example of how the late arrival of these docurnents disadvantaged me:

There are two conflicting reports
- one received and included in my first claim which reads "6/7/93 caller from 055 232 272 rang
Mr Smith and 1 minute into conversation Mr Smith couldn't hear them, but they could hear him. "
C/B/H/C ref 0711.
- a second report received on December 23rd, 1994, which reads “6/7/93 Customer reported
Graham Schorer was able to hear his conversation on 267 267 by calling 267 230 (Resolved -
Incorrect CPE Operation).

Had I received this second document 11 months before, under the FOI Act ruling, I could have then have
compared C/B/H/C ref 0379 on 6/7/93 and ref 0400 on 15/10/93 to this late received document: "No™

CPE faults in sight?

Ipmﬁﬂwse%fmﬂtrepor&omdmsedatﬂwmdoﬁhisfa&fbrwsyvimins. This is but onc
w:amphofmanymﬂicﬁngsmmandfauhnpmbdeemwhmelatempplyofFOI
documents has confused my technical advisors as well as myself.

2. Tdeomnﬁﬂtrewrdsshow,m&eéﬂl%,nhcmm&sbcfmebmwasﬂlegedlyfmmdinmc
’tmokswitch‘ot‘myTFZOOphom,asﬁnihrfauhprdatedZ?MM,whempeopleoo:ﬂdhearm
talkinginmyofﬁoeaﬂerlhadreplaoedmyTF200(26‘?230)backinﬂwcmdle. Austel also experienced
the same fault as did Telecom Network on the 27/4/94.

ThisisyﬂanodmhshmwbemlmuhhawuseddﬁaparﬁmlarFOldomnmhmymplym
Telecom's Defence in relation to MR GAMBLE'S ORCHESTRATED REPORT of 6th May, 1994,

Nine days after Mr Gamble received this phone it is delivered to Telecom's taboratories. Considering that
acmphiﬂofshﬁhrmwumpmwdwmm!%,mﬂdmmhmthwghthcbmmﬂdbe
stale/dry by the 27/4/947




3. Telecom has, in the conduct mentioned, disadvantaged my arbitration procedure.

4. TebmhusﬁﬂnﬁpmﬁdedlﬁersﬁmTehomoﬂiwsmmmpoﬂSmbsmmm
letter form and to the media) that Telecom has on record three separate reports stating that I told three
Mpwdedemnoﬁmofamwsaﬁmlhadwﬂhﬂw&mmPﬁmm,dehnFm.

5.  Telecom have withheld fault data which registered faults into my phone service: in Telecom's Defence
Document Gordon Stokes has admitted listening to my phone calls over many mouths - Telecom have not
provided this fault report from Gordon Stokes.

6. TelemhavcnotsuppliedEl.MdataforMaytoJuly1993whmthisequipmentwasoonmcwdtotln
RCM at Cape Bridgewater to monitor my service.

7. Telecom have not supplied all EOS data, which would have provided me with information on certain
issues | wish to raise with the Arbitrator, Dr Gordon Hughes.

8.  Telecom have not supplied CCS7 data for the NEAT testing program conducted at the PTARS Cape
Bridgewater 267 211 for the dates of 28/10/93 to 8/11/93.

9.  Telecom have not supplied me CCS7 data for NEAT testing from 23/10/93 1o 4/11/93 to the PTARS
267 211 at the RCM Cape Bridgewater.

10. TeleoomhavenotsuppliedCCSTdatafortheBcﬂCanadatesﬁngﬁomi!ll!QBtoWll!%.lquoteﬁ'om
a segment of the Bell Canada Report: "As rests were performed, network specialists as shown in 15.13
and 15.23, the TEKELEC CCS7 monitoring system was used to monitor all CCS7 links terminating to
homing exchanges of the two COT clients: Mr John Main, Glen Waters Fish Farm and Mr Alan Smith,
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp.”

11. 'When Telecom forwarded the first supply of FOI documents (approximately 3,300 documents) they
arrived in a considerably confused state. The documents were not bundled in chronological order; were
not numbered or indexed in any way so as 1o assist me to view them easily; and some documents were
blanked out to such a degree as to make them unreadable.

12. Teieomnhavcsugestedtome,andtooﬂwminCOT,that,ductoﬁrcﬁlmfaaor,mmyhistoricfault
testing material has been lost.

Mr Benjamin, the Bell Canada testing was a major undertaking by Telecom. How, in all reason, can Telecom
claimﬂ)eyhavelost‘ALL'theCCS?datafornotonlyﬂleBeﬂCanadatesﬁng,butalsofortheNEATmﬁngas
well? The fact that Telecom cannot produce this CCS7 data confirms my original claim: Telecom / Bell
Canada did not test PTARS 267 211 from 5/11/93 to 9/11/93.

Taking all this into account you still have the andacity to state that Telecom has not hindered my
claim/submission under the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure, which was for both parties to supply information
sought. The fact that Telecom have not owned up regarding this non-Bell Canada Testing has undermined the
Procedure to determine the faults on my phone service at the time allocated for this testing.

Please now issue two statements in response to the following questions:

A. CmNEATwsﬁngbccaﬂiedmnduﬂngahenesﬁngmﬂanTARS,mthismﬂARS 2672117
and

B.  Did Bell Canada test 267 211 on the 5/11/93 at the same time as the NEAT testing of that date?

I await your responsc, cc. Dr Gordon Hughes
Sincerely, Hunt & Hunt, Lawyers, Melbourne
John Wynack
Commonwealth Ombudsman's Office, Canberra.
Peter Bartlett
) Minter Ellsion Morris Fletcher
Alan Smith Barristers & Solicitors, Melboume
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FAX FROM: ALAN SMITH DATE: 28.4.95
cl ol T- 9
FAX NO: 055 267 230
PHONE NO: 008 816 522 NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page)
FAX TO: MR JOHN WYNACK
INVESTIGATING OFFICER
COMMONWEALTH OMBUDSMAN'S OFFICE
CANBERRA
Dear Mr Wynack,

In response to our conversation of 26th April, 1995, I present the following information, which includes data
and documents I did not receive under my four FOI applications to Telecom.

It is now sixteen months since I lodged the first of these four FOI applications made during my claim period
against Telecom, but Telecom has only supplied limited information of any substance. Telecom will, of
course, argue against my point of view.

Telecom issued a statement to the Federal Police in 1994 which stated that, during a period from May 1o
August, 1993, Telecom technicians had listened in to conversations on my phone service. According to this
statement this was done only for fault finding. 1have acquired written evidence that, for several months, voice
listening did in fact take place. I have requested, under FOI, all documents pertaining to this period (May to
August, 1993).

During this time period of May to August, 1993, some ten people (out of a total of approximately 60
letters received) have presented, in written form, their own experiences of faults while trying to make a phone

connection to my business. These letters have been submitted, along with other similar information, to the
Arbitrator, Dr. Gordon Hughes.

Ms Rosanne Pittard, General Manager, Commercial, Vic/Tas, is aware of some 30-40 registered fault
complaints on my Service fror 6th January, 1993 to August 9th, 1993, vet no fault records are available
regarding this voice monitoring during the time these known faults were occurring.

A Telecom Secret Document, acquired under FOI (C04006) states (at 7) "Marny letters stating the problems of
not getting through to Alan Smith". Among the documents I received as a result of my four FOI requests to
Telecom were only five letters from five different past clients who had taken the trouble to write to me,
explaining their difficulties in ringing my business. Ms Pittard, General Manager of Telecom Commeercial,
Vic/Tas, was presented with a lot more than FIVE letters at a settlement meeting on the 1 1th December, 1992,
In her Arbitration Witness Statement, Ms Pittard also made reference to a quantity of letters and documents
having been received at that settlement.

Let me assure all parties and the Ombudsman's Office: IN RESPONSE TO MY FOUR FOI CLAIMS, I DID
NOT RECEIVE BACK FROM TELECOM THE QUANTITY OF LETTERS FREELY GIVEN TO
TELECOM ON i1 DECEMBER, 1992.

Because I believed Ms Pittard when she told me, both verbally at the settlement of 11 December, 1992, as well
as in a letter prior to this meetmng, that my phone service was not up to Network Standard, I gave her the

original letters and documents pertaining to the faults experienced by other parties when they tried to contact
ray bustness.



I can account for at least four more letters. These were documents from Telecom, explaining faults in my
service. Two of these letters were, I believe, of significant value as evidence of RVA (repeated voice
announcement) stating that the number my clients were ringing was "not connected".

One of these letters was from the Collingwood Health & Commumity Centre, It stated that RVA was heard
for a period "before August, 1991".

Two other letters were from the Ferry Terminal at Port Melbourne regarding Tasmanian guests who were
experiencing a continued voice announcement in or around June or July, 1992,

The fourth letter stated that the phone continually rang out - we never seemed to answer it.

A Telecom memo, gained through my last FOI request, states that Ms Pittard suggested that Telecom charge
me for FOI, even though they could not provide the information I sought. I quote from this document:
"Should we make Alan pay, even if we can’t provide everything he wants?”. This FOI request was made in
May, 1993. For obvious reasons I did not pursue this request.

I present here, further documentation and fault data, documents which still have not been received under my
FOl requests. I mention, just as an example: had Telecom provided indexed EOs for the periods I sought, as
mentioned below, I believe I could have proved further misleading and deceptive commercial practices by
Telecom employees.

¢c  Ted Benjamin
General Manager
Customer Response Unit, Telecom

Sue Hodgkinson
Ferrier Hodgson, Corporate Advisory

Sincerely,

Alan Smith
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28 April 1995
';/ STRICTLY CONFIDEWT1AL
Mr Warwick J, Smith
Telecommunications
Industry Ombudsman
Rox 18098

Collins Street Rast
MELBOURNE 3000

PDear Warwick

Fast Track Arbitration -~ Smith

Further to our recent discuesion, it seems Lo me that we should put

to Gordon Hughes that we expect his Award to be made prjor to his
departure on 12 May 1995.

Attached is a draft letter to Goxrdon. It is in reasonably harsh
o, ftarms .,

Could you plaaee consider whether a letter in this -foxm or an
amended form, should go to Gorxdon.

e

Pcter L Bartlett

Regar:

enc.

1/pIb5LIs0a

rd

MELROURANE KYDNLEY BRISVANG CANKERKA GODLD COAST LONIMIN HONG KONG BEVENG

AEROCIATED OPFICEN  ARELAIRE PERTH AVOXLAND WLLLINUTON JAFARTA SINGAFORE
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28 RApril 1995

Dr Gordon Hughes

Hunt & Hunt

Solicitors

GPO Box 1533N : '
MELBOURNE VIC 3000 By Facsimile: 614 B730

Dear Gordon
Fast Track Arbitration - Smith

I am becoming increasingly concerned at the delays in the
finalisation of this matter,

The Resource Unit tells me that it expects its technical and
ftinancial reports to the Arbitrator will be released today to the
parties. The parties will then of course have the right to a
reasonable period within which to conment on these reports. The
extent of this period would of course by in your discretion.

However, I understand You are to present a paper in Greece in mid. -
May. ) ' ‘

1 would expect the Award would be dolivered pPrior to your
departure.

It would be unacceptable to contemplate the delivery of the Award
being delayed until after your return.

Could you please contact me to discuss.

Yours sinc‘(ely

&B@na?&lith } 8 ﬂ'\*

1/pIb511802
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- ARBITRATORS copy___
. RESOURCE UNIT TECHNICAL EVALUATION REPORT

Mr. Alan Smith of Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp

30 April 1995

Introduction

This document is DMR Group Inc.'s (Montreal, Canada) and Lane Telecommunications

Pty Lud's (Dulwich, South Austratia) Technical Report on the Cape Bridgewater Holiday
Camp COT case.

»

Y\, It is complete and final as it is. There is, however, an addendum which we may find it I/

necessary to add during the next few weeks on billing, i.c. possible discrepancies in
Smith’s Telecom bills.

I
!

To establish the context for our technical evaluation, we preface it with our positions on
three specific details in Telecom’s Service History. This is followed by a statement about

other documentation which has been provided by both partics. And we piovide a

characterisation of the level of service such a customer as Mr Smith could reasonably have
expected.

Sections 1 and 2 itemise problems with Telecom’s service
Holiday Camp in the peried from February 1988 to October 1994. There were several
different problems, sometimes more than one at a ume, with several different causes.
These are summarised in the Timeline at the end of the Introduction. They inctude:

to the Cape Bridgewater

—  congestion
A, —  low capacity
= exchange fault
—  wansmussion equipment (RCM) faults _
"= calls wrongly directed to RVA (Recorded Voice Announcement)
~  sundry reports with “no fault found” at the time
—  Telecom testing
~  programming error
—  uncompleted 008 calls
—  others.

Section 3 addresses the issue of problems with CPE
not always clear to the customer where to dra
responsibilities, and Telecom did not succeed

{Customer Premises Equipment). It is
w the line between CPE and proper Telecom
1n making it clear to Mr Smith.

PMR Group Inc. and

Pama
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Sections 4 and 5 are an impact assessment and summ
were times when the service provided by Telecom to
with CPE, fell below a reasonable level. These

some cases. to 18 months in one case, 10 an estimated 70 days in onc case, to shorter times

in other cases. These durations of poor scrvice were, in our judgement, sufficiendy severe
to render Mr Smith’s service from Tclecom unreliable and deficient.

ary. We have ascertained that there
Mr Smith, quite aside from problems
umes ranged in duration from years in

cwal

The “Fast Track™ arbitration proceedings are “on documents and written submissions”,
More than 4,000 pages of documentation have been presented by both panies ang
examined by us. We have also visited the site. Not all of the documentation has real
bearing on the question of whether or not rhere were faults with the service provided by
Telecom. We reviewed but did not use Mr Smith's diaries (Telecom's cxamination of Mr
Smith's diaries arrived in the week of 17 April 1995). Like Telecom, we separate the
problems caused by Mr Smith’s CPE from those in Telecom's service and concentrate only
on the latter. A comprehensive log of Mr Smith's complaints does not appear to exist.

.
S

The Technical Report focuses only on the real faults which can now be determined with a

sufficient degree of definiteness. We are not saying anything about other faults which may
or may not have occutred bur are not adequately documented. And unless pertinent
documents have been withheld, it is our view that it will not be feasible for anyone to

determine with certainty what other faults there might or might not have been. ‘/

One issue in the Cape Bridgewater cags remsins open, and we shall attempt to resolve it in
the next few weeks, namely Mr Smith’s complaints about billing problems.

Otherwise, the Technical Report on Cape Bridgewater is complete.

A key document is Telecom’s Statutory
5 taking a position in regard to other part
, in Telecomn's Service History Statutory

Declaration of 12 Decemnber 1994, Without
s of the document, we question three points raised
Declaration of 12 December 1994 {Ref BOO4].

. “Bogus” Complaints

made "bogus” complaints [BO0O4 p74, p78,
Appendix 4, p10]. What they mean is his calls in June 1993 from Linton (o test Telecom’s
fault recording. As others have indicated (see Coopers and Lybrand Review of Telecom

ia’s Di work t icl acedures, November 1993 p6)

“Telecom did not have established, national, documented complaint handling procedures

{...] up to November 1992, and “documented complaint handling procedures were not
fully implemented between November 1992 and October 1993.” Furthermore, {p7] “fault
handling proccdures were deficient™ Smith’s June 1993 calls from Linton were, as he has
stated, to test Telccom’s fault Teporting procedures, because people who had been unable
to reach him told him that Telecom did not appear to be doing anything when they

reported problems. We find Smith's tests in this instance to be unlikely to effect any useful
results, but the term “bogus™ does not apply. '

DMR Group Inc. and
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Sources of Information

The infonmation provided in this report bas been derived and interpreted from the
following documents: :

* & 2 & 0 & & ¢ & 8

Smith - Letter of Claim (SM1)

Smith - George Close Repart dated 5/7/94 (SMS)
Smith - George Close Report dated August 1994 (SM9)
Smith - Telecom Defence Witness Statements
Smith - Telecom Defence BOO4 Service History
Smith - Telecom Defence B00O4 Appendix File 1 |-
Srnith - Telecom Defence B004 Appendix File 2
Smith - Telecom Defence B004 Appendix File 3
Smith - Telecom Defence B004 Appendix File 4
Smith - Telecom Defence BOO4 Appendix File 5 =
Smith - Telecom Australia - Ref 1 Statmtory Declaration of Ross Marshall. Ref 2
An Introduction to Telecommunications in Auswalia. Ref 3 Telecom Ausmalia’s
Network Philosophy. Ref 4 Glossary of Terms _
Smith - FOI Material 19 Decerber 1994 (SMdd)

Smith - George Close & Associates Report 20 January 1995 - Reply to Telecom’s
Defence (SM50)

Smith - Samples of FOI Telecom Documents (SM49)

Smith - Appendix C Additional evidence (SM48)

Smith - Summary of TF200 Report (SM47) .

Smith - Bell Canada International Inc, Further information {SM46)

Smith - Additional information (SM45)

—

A site visit was conducted on Wednesday 4th April 1995 covering:

inspection of the Cape Bridgewater RCM exchenge

inspection of the CPE at the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp

inspection of the exchange equipment at Portland (RCM, AXE 104, ARF)
discussions with Mr Alan Smith, accompanied by Mr Peter Gamble of Telecom
Australia,

/56
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RESOURCE UNIT TECHNICAL EVALUA'ﬁON REPORT
Mr. Alan Smith of Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp

30 April 1995

Introduction

This document is DMR Group Inc.'s (Montreal, Canada) and Lane Telecommunications

Pty Ltd's (Dulwich, South Australia) Technical Report on the Cape Bridgewater Holiday
Camp COT case.

At is complete and final as it is.

To establish the context for our technical evaluation, we preface it with our positions on
three specific details in Felecom’s Service History. This is followed by a statement about
other documentation which has been provided by both parties. And we provide a

characterisaion of the Jevel of service which a customer sach as Mr Smith could
reasonably have expected.

Sections 1 and 2 itemise problems with Telecom’s service to the Cape Bridgewater
Holiday Camp in the period from February 1988 1o October 1994. There were several
different problems, sometimes more than one at a time, with several different causes,
These are summarised in the Timeline at the end of the Intoduction. They include:

—  congestion
-~ low capacity
=  exchange fault
~  wansmission equipment (RCM} faults
~  calls wrongly directed to RVA (Recorded Voice Announcement)
~  sundryreports with “no fault found” at the time
'~ Telecomtesting | R
=~  programming error
=~ uncompleted Q08 calls
- others.

Section 3 addresses the issue of problems with CPE (Customer Premises Equipment). Itis
not always clear to the customer where to draw the line berween CPE and proper Telecom
responsibilides, and Telecom did not succeed in making it clear to Mr Smith,

DMRGmplnc.and_. L Pase 1.
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3.

:cdons 4 and § are an impact assessment and summary. We have ascertained that there
were times when the service provided by Telecom to Mr Smith, quite aside from problems
with CPE, fel! below a reasonable level. These times ranged in duration from years in
some cases, 10 18 months in one case, to an estimated 70 days in one case, to shorter times
in other cases. These durations of poor service were, in our judgement, sufficiently severe
to render Mr Smith’s service from Telecom unreliable and deficient.

wat t

The “Fast Track™ arbitration proceedings are “on documents and written submissions”.
More than 4,000 pages of documentation have been presented by both parties and
examined by us. We have also visited the site. Not all of the documentation has real
bearing on the question of whether or not there were faults with the service provided by
Telecom. We reviewed but did not use Mr Smith's diaries (Telecom's examination of Mr
Smith’s diaries arrived in the week of 17 April 1995). Like Telecom, we separate the
problems caused by Mr Smith’s CPE from those in Telecom's service and concentrate only
on the latter A comprehensive log of Mr Smith's complaints does not appear to exist.

The Technical Report focuses only on the real faults wnich can now be determined with a
sufficient degree of definiteness. We are not saying anything about other faults which may
or may not have occurred but are not adequately documented. And unless pertinent
documents have been withheld, it is our view that it will not be feasible for anyone to
determine with certainty what other faults there might or might not have been.

A key document is Telecom’s Statutory Declaration of 12 December 1994. Without
taking a position in regard to other parts of the document, we guestion three points raised
in Telecom's Service History Statutory Declaration of 12 December 1994 {Ref BOO4].

“Bogus"” Complaints

First, Telecom states that Mr Smith made "bogus” complaints {B004 p74, p78,
Appendix 4, p10). What they mean is his calls in June 1993 from Linton to test Telecom’s
fault recording. As others have indicated (see Coopers and Lybrand Review of Telecom
Australia’s Difficuls 1 K_Faplt_Policies and Procedures, November 1993, _po)
“Telecom did not have established, national, documented complaint handling procedures
[...J up to November 1992,” and “documented complaint handling procedures were not
fully implemented between November 1992 and October 1993.” Furthermore, [p7] “faslt
handling procedures were deficient.” Smith’s June 1993 calls from Linton were, as he has
stated, to test Telecorn's fault seporting procedures, because people who had been unable
to reach him told him that Telecom did not appear to be doing anything when they
reported problems. We find Smith's tests in this instance to be unlikely to effect any useful
results, but the term “bogus” does not apply.

There were occasions when Mr Smith mistook problems with his own CPE for Telecom
faults, but this is a normal occurrence in the operation of any multi-vendor system, which
the end-to-end telephone system increasingly is. Telecom takes pains to scparate these
CPE problems from the legitimate faylts, which they acknowledge.

DMR Group Inc, and Page 2
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Sources of Information

TELSTRA & ALAN SMITH’S COPY

The information provided in this repori has been derived and interpreted from the
following documents: -

* & & o @

¢ & & ¢ @

e ® & o ¢ 5 9 6 2 9 B B s

Smith - Letter of Claim (SM1)

Smith - George Close Report dated 5/7/94 (SM8)
Smith - George Close Report dated August 1994 (SM9)
Smith - FOI Material 1994 (SM44)

Smith - George Close & Associates Repart 20 Janvary 1995 - Reply to Telecom’s
Defence (SM50)

Smith - Samples of FOI Telecom Documents (SM49)

Smith - Appendix C Additional evidence (SM48)

Smith - Summary of TF200 Report (SM47)

Smith - Bell Canada International Inc. Further information (SM46)
Smith - Assessment Submission (SM2)

- 1-200

= 200-400

— 400 - 600

— 600 - 800

— 800- 1,000

~ 1,000 - 1,289

~ 2,001-2,158

Smith - Reply 18 January 1995 (SM53)
Smith - Reply - Brief Summary January 1995
Smith - Further Examples of Additional Evidence Two Volumes (SM16)
Smith - Further FOI Material (SM17)

Smith - Cape Bridgewater Par 1 & 2 (SM 20 & 21)

Smith - Additional information (SM45)

Smith - Telecom Defence Witness Statements

Smith - Telecom Defence B004 Service History

Smith - Telecom Defence BO04 Appendix File 1

Smith - Telecom Defence B004 Appendix File 2

Smith - Telecom Defence BO04 Appendix File 3

Smith - Telecom Defence BOO4 Appendix File 4

Smith - Telecom Defence BO04 Appendix File 5

Smith - Telecom Australia - Ref 1 Statutory Declaration of Ross Marshall. Ref 2
An Introduction to Telecommunications in Australia. Ref 3 Telecom Auswalia’s
Network Philosophy. Ref 4 Glossary of Terms

Smith - Telecom Defence Principal Submission

Smith - Telecom Defence Legal Submission

“

e Smith - Telecom Supplement to Defence Documents ' M34219
J Telstra FOI Number
DMR Group Inc and Page 40
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FAX FROM: ALAN SMITH DATE: 3595
C.O.T.
FAX NO; 055 267 230
PHONE NO: 008 816 522 NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page)
FAX TO: MR JOHN WYNACK
INVESTIGATING OFFICER

COMMONWEALTH OMBUDSMAN'S OFFICE
CANBERRA ACT

Dear Mr Wynack,

Following this letter is a copy of a letter addressed to Dr Gordon Hughes and dated 27th March, 1995,
Paragraph one of this letter relates to three documents: C04006, C04007 and CO4008, These documents were
released on 23rd December, 1994 as FOI documents which had been previousty sought in my first FOI
application in Docember 1993. Even allowing for preparation time by Telecom these documents were received
eleven months after the request and three months afier my final submission/claim had been submitted to the
Resource Team under the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure.

MyMWmMCImMAMm&WWMMWWM
in gquestion, particularly document C04006 which states at 4 "RVA on congestion"”,

0nbhy2n¢l9951rwﬁvedampyofaTwhﬂeﬂchonmbnﬁmdbymhﬂMMmmMm
companics: DMR Group Canada and Lancs Telecommmications Australia. It is highlighted in this report that,
from the time I purchased Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp (CBHC) in February 1988 unti) August 1991, my
phone service was connected to an Old Exchange RAX. The comments from each of these individual technical
people show clearly that during this time (1988 to 1991), congestion was one of the faults on this Old
Exchange. Nammm,Tdm'smmmhmaMdmmmm
Old Exchange suffered fanlts and congestion.

Mr Wynack, document C04006, which states "RVA on Congestion”, clearly defines that when this Old
Exchange was busy custorners ringing in to this service would hear an RVA “The number you are ringing is
not connected"”, This fault had a very significant, in fact monstrous, affect on my business during the first three
and a half years, when I was trying 1o establish my clientele. The fact that Telecom hid this FOI document until
mysubnﬁssionfclaimhadbwnﬁmllysubmimdisjustmmmexmpleofhowﬂnydisadm&gndmyclaim
preparation.

In conclusion, my own resource team: George Close and Garry Ellicott, would have hammered home this RVA
on congestion as the fault from the outset; the fanlt which crippled this business before I had a chance to walk,
let alone nm!

Mr Wynack, I have an abundance of documents which were not produced by Telecom under FOL I what 1 ‘Z
have shown here is any example of the effect that this non-compliance with the FOI Act has done to my claim,

you would have to conclude that Telecom has disadvantaged my claim by these actions, in breach of the FOI
Act. .

Sincerely,

c¢  DrGordon Hughes
Hunt & Hunt




